Lane County | /U /// D :

LAND MANAGEMENT DIVISION
125 EAST 8™ AVENUE
EUGENE, OREGON 97401

PHONE: 541-682-3823
FAX: 541-682-3947

AGENDA COVER MEMO

MEMO DATE: November 17, 2005
AGENDA DATE: December 7, 2005
TO: BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

FROM: BILL VANVACTOR, COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR
KENT HOWE, PLANNING DIRECTOR

RE: In the Matter of Considering a Ballot Measure 37 Claim and Deciding Whether to
Modify, Remove or Not Apply Restrictive Land Use Regulations in Lieu of Providing
Just Compensation (PA 05-5946, Maxine Taylor)

1. MOTION
Move to approve the Measure 37 Claim and adopt the order attached as Exhibit “A”.

II. ISSUE OR PROBLEM

Shall the Board of County Commissioners compensate an applicant under Ballot Measure 37
and LC 2.700 through 2.770 for the reduction in fair market value of the affected property
interest resulting from enactment or enforcement of restrictive land use regulations or modify,
remove, or discontinue application of those land use regulations to the subject property to allow
Maxine Taylor to use the property as allowed at the time she acquired the property?

III. DISCUSSION
A. Background

Applicant:  Maxine Taylor
Current Owner: Maxine Taylor, 84239 Cloverdale Rd, Creswell OR 97426
Agent: Steve Cornacchia, PO Box 1475, Eugene OR 97440
Legal Description of Property: 18-02-32 #400 and 19-02-05 #100.
Acreage: approximately 250 acres
Current Zoning: E-40 (Exclusive Farm Use)
Date Property Acquired: November 24, 1943
Date claim submitted: July 6, 2005 (180 day deadline is January 6, 2006)
Land Use Regulations in Effect at Date of Acquisition: None,




Code 16.212(7). To have a nonfarm dwelling, the applicant must show the dwelling is
situated on land that is generally unsuitable for the production of farm crops and livestock.

The applicant is requesting a waiver to the minimum lot size, and to the standards for a
“Nonfarm Dwelling”. '

Even though the applicant has not submitted a title report, the tax assessor has maintained a
description card for this property that identifies the deeds that have been recorded for this
property. The description card for tax lot #400 indicates the property has been owned
continuously by Maxine Taylor since 1943, The description card for tax lot #100 is missing.
The Board will need to conclude the current E-40 zone has been enacted or enforced since
the owner acquired the property.

Regarding #2: The applicant has submitted an appraisal by a certified real estate appraiser.
Based on the appraisal, the existing 250 acres is worth $800,000. If the property was divided
into 30 lots that contained five acres apiece, without any improvements, the total value
would be $4,400,000. This results in a reduction of $3,600,000.

Regarding #3: The E-40 minimum parcel size and dwelling restrictions do not appear to be
exempt regulations described in Measure 37 or LC 2.710.

E. Conclusion/County Administrator Recommendation

The claim appears to qualify for compensation consideration based on the evidence
provided by the applicant. Because Lane County has not identified funds to compensate
land owners for valid Measure 37 claims, the County Administrator recommends the Board
" waive the restrictive land use regulations of the E-40 (Exclusive Farm Use) zone that

prohibit Maxine Taylor from developing her property as allowed at the time she acquired
the property.

IV. ALTERNATIVES/OPTIONS

The Board has three options:

1. Determine the application appears valid and adopt an order to that effect for final Board
action. '

2. Require a title report to that shows continuous ownership by the current owner.

Conclude the application is not a valid claim and direct the issuance of a final written
decision by the County Administrator denying the Claim.

V. RECOMMENDATION
The County Administrator recommends the Board waive the restrictive Jand use regulations
of the E-40 (Exclusive Farm Use) zone that prohibit Maxine Taylor from developing her
property as allowed at the time she acquire the property.

VI. ATTACHMENTS
QOrder to waive the restrictive land use regulations.
A. Description card for 18-02-32 #400.
B. Written claim dated July 6, 2005.




BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF LANE COUNTY,
OREGON

ORDER No. ) IN THE MATTER OF CONSIDERING A BALLOT
) MEASURE 37 CLAIM AND DECIDING
) WHETHER TO MODIFY, REMOVE OR NOT
)} APPLY RESTRICTIVE LAND USE
) REGULATIONS IN LIEU OF PROVIDING JUST
) COMPENSATION (Maxine Taylor/ PA05-5964)

WHEREAS, the voters of the State of Oregon passed Ballot Measure 37 on November 2, 2004,
which added provisions to Oregon Revised Statutes (ORS) Chapter 197 to require, under certain
circumstances, payment to landowners if a government land use regulation restricts the use of
private real property and has the effect of reducing the property value; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Lane County enacted Ordinance No. 18-
04 on December 1, 2004, to establish a real property compensation claim application process in
LC 2.700 through 2.770 for Ballot Measure 37 claims; and

WHEREAS, the County Administrator has reviewed an application for a Measure 37 claim
submitted by Maxine Taylor (PA05-5946), the owners of real property located at 84239
Cloverdale Road near Creswell, and more specifically described in the records of the Lane
County Assessor as map 18-02-32, tax lot 400 and map 19-02-05, tax lot 100, consisting of
approximately 250 acres in Lane County, Oregon; and

WHEREAS, the County Administrator has determined that the application appears to meet all of
the criteria of LC 2.740(1)(a)-(d), appears to be eligible for just compensation and appears to
require modification, removal or not applying the restrictive land use regulations in lieu of
payment of just compensation and has referred the application to the Board for public hearing
and confirmation that the application qualifies for further action under Measure 37 and LC 2.700
through 2.770; and

WHEREAS, the Board has confirmed the application appears to qualify for compensation under
Measure 37 but Lane County has not appropriated funds for compensation for Measure 37 claims
and has no funds available for this purpose; and

WHEREAS, the County Administrator has determined under LC 2.740(4) that modification,
removal or not applying the restrictive land use regulation is necessary to avoid owner

entitlement to just compensation under Ballot Measure 37 and made that recommendation to the
Board; and

WHEREAS, on December 7, 2005, the Board conducted a public hearing on Maxine Taylor’s
Measure 37 claim (PA05-5946) and has now determined that the restrictive Exclusive Farm Use
zone (E-40/RCP) dwelling and land division requirements of LC 16.212 were enforced and made
applicable to prevent Maxine Taylor from developing the property as she might have been
allowed at the time she acquired the property on November 24, 1943, and that the public benefit
from application of the current E-40 dwelling land use regulations to the applicants’ property is
outweighed by the public burden of paying just compensation; and
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WHEREAS, Maxine Taylor requests either $3,600,000 as compensation for the reduction in
value of her property, or waiver of all land use regulations that would restrict the division of land
into thirty lots containing five acres apiece and placement of a dwelling on each lot, uses that
could have otherwise been allowed at the time she acquired the property; and

WHEREAS, the Board finds that under LC 2.760(3) the public interest would be better served
by modifying, removing or not applying the challenged land use regulations of the E-40 zone to
the subject property in the manner and for the reasons stated in the report and recommendation of
the County Administrator incorporated here by this reference except as explicitly revised here to
reflect Board deliberation and action to allow Maxine Taylor to make application for
development of the subject property in a manner similar to what she could have been able to do
under the regulations in effect when she acquired the property; and

WHEREAS, this matter having been fully considered by the Lane County Board of
Commissioners.

NOW, THEREFORE IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the applicant Maxine Taylor made a
valid claim under Ballot Measure 37 by describing the use being sought, identifying the county
land use regulations prohibiting that use, submitting evidence that those land use regulations
have the effect of reducing the value of the property, showing evidence that they acquired the
property before the restrictive county land use regulations were enacted or enforced and the
Board hereby elects not to pay just compensation but in lieu of payment, the request of Maxine
Taylor shall be granted and the restrictive provisions of LC 16.212(5), (6), (7) and (9) that limit
the development of dwellings and the division of land in the Exclusive Farm Use zone (E-
40/RCP) shall not apply to Maxine Taylor, so that she can make application for approval to
develop the property at 84239 Cloverdale Road, commonly known as Lane County Assessor
map 18-02-32, tax lot 400 and map 19-02-05, tax lot 100, in a manner consistent with the land
use regulations in effect when she acquired the property on November 24, 1943.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that Maxine Taylor still will need to make application
and receive approval of a division of the property or placement of a dwelling under the other
land use regulations applicable to dividing the property or placing a dwelling that were not
specifically identified or established by Maxine Taylor as restricting the division of the property
or placement of a dwelling, and it would be premature to not apply those regulations given the
available evidence. To the extent necessary to effectuate the Board action to not apply the
dwelling or division restrictions of the applicable zone described above, the claimant shall
submit appropriate applications for review and approval of land divisions and any new dwellings
to show the specific development proposals and in the event additional county land use
regulations result in a restriction of those uses that have the effect of reducing the fair market
value of the property, the County Administrator shall have the authority to determine those
restrictive county land use regulations that will not apply to that development proposal to
preclude entitlement to just compensation under Measure 37. All other Lane Code land use and
development regulations shall remain applicable to the subject property until such time as they
are shown to be restrictive and that those restrictions reduce the fair market value of the subject

property.




IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that this action making certain Lane Code provisions
inapplicable to Maxine Taylor’s use of her property does not constitute a waiver or modification
of state land use regulations and does not authorize immediate division of the subject property or
immediate construction of a dwelling. The requirements of state law, including but not limited
to ORS 215.213, Goal 3 and OAR chapter 660, division 33, may contain specific standards
regulating development of the subject property and the applicants should contact the Department
of Administrative Services (DAS - State Services Division, Risk Management - Measure 37
Unit, 1225 Ferry Street SE, U160, Salem, OR 97301-4292; Telephone: (503) 373-7475; website
address: hitp://www.oregon.gov/DAS/Risk/M37.shtml ) and have the State of Oregon evaluate a
Measure 37 claim and provide evidence of final state action before seeking county land use
approval.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that the other county land use regulations and rules
that still apply to the property require that land use, sanitation and building permits be approved
by Lane County before any development can proceed. Notice of this decision shall be recorded
in the county deed records. This order shall be effective and in effect as described in LC 2.770
and Ballot Measure 37 to the extent permitted by law. This order does not resolve several
questions about the effect and application of Measure 37, including the question of whether the
right of applicants to build another dwelling can be transferred to another owner. If the ruling of
the Marion County Circuit Court in MacPherson v. Dept. of Administrative Services, (Marion
County Cire. Ct. Case No. 00C15769, October 14, 2005) becomes final and that decision or any
subsequent court decision has application to Lane County in a manner that affects the authority
of this Board to grant relief under Ballot Measure 37 and LC 2.700 through 2.770 then the
validity and effectiveness of this Order shall be governed by LC 2.770 and the ruling of the
court.

DATED this day of , 2005.

Anna Morrison, Chair
Lane County Board of County Commissioners

APPROVED AS TO FORM

Date &t~ 29— Lane County
[ 23
OFMCE OF LEGAL COUNSEL
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OFFICE OF COUNTY ASSESSOR LANE COUNTY, OREGON.
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i DEED RECORD
; TAaX LoT ACRES

VOL. PAGE
YEAR | No.__ 3 SECTION___:,’).E__ TownsHip—_ 18 o RANGE E.__OR W._2 W. M. REMAINIL

BEARING DISTANCE BEARING REFERENCE OR LEGAL SUBDIVISION i
: 210/692

t 1949 : Commencing at the Northwest corner ofl 331/2,6
j o the J.B. Thompson DIC('Nofif. No. v
e 7026 in Section 32 & 33, Township ‘

' 18 South, Range 2 West, WM, thence
East 80.0¢ ch | thence : '

e . | South 15.10 ch to South line of said elaim, thence
‘ West 25.427ch |to East line E.K.'s DIC; thence
i North - 1 5.00 c¢h | thence
West 5L.65 ch; | thence o . -
North 10.31 ch | to the point of beginning, containing
- more or less ' :

95.0C

Also: Commencing at the Southeast

corner of DIC #78, in Section 32,

S Township 18 Svuth, Range’2 Wast, WM,

- “thence '

Weast to the Southwest corner of said claj
‘ thence '

North ‘far enough to include 140 acres, land

hersby conveyed being the South 1,0

acres of said DIC. :

Also: Commencing on the East line of
{ - DIC #78, Township 18 South, Renge 2
! |West, WM, 25,50 chains North of' the
[Southeast corher of gaig ¢laim, thene
~|West . |54.90 on %o West boundary of said slaim, thench
| North "Le55 ek [thence :
Bast 54.90 ch  [%o East boundary of said claim, thenc
South 4455 oh  |to the point of beginning. .
Containing more or less . 25.0

W

Also: DIC #56, Township 18 South,
Range 2 West, WM, containing 319.13% .
-|aeres, excepting therefrom abount
:]& acre now enolosed as a graveyard -
which enclosure is now reserved.~
Also: Lot 3 except & strip of land -
116 links wide off the East side
thereof in Section 33, Township 18
South, Range 2 West, WM, ‘

flso: Lots 2,3, & L, Section 32, Townt . .. &

ship 18 South, Range 2 West, WM; also| L 3
NWINWE of Seotion Also Lots 123,15, = |

ln S ec?{ﬁgﬂréilulmfl :0121:.!?’!!.. ":llﬁ'ﬁ' “%“W, 8% i-nuﬁd 72}4. 06

e s




S e .

TTax Lot

, : N L T
fEAR No.'_i__.__, * secmion. R |Townsnr X8 e | Rineee e e s sy

e
BEARING REFERENCE OR-LEGAL SUBDIVISION -

.Except- 5.70 acres o Lane County for

road purposes by deed 56603, Reel 126
Gonﬁa:ming more- or less

.| Exc3296.55 ac, to |9—02—05—I00 per
-F.TuL.P.O, {1049)

Exc.- .12 ac. to. I8-02-32-500 per

Vol. 470/57 (1949) :

Cont.,

BEARING - DISTANCE

)59

m/l...

ALSO:: THE SOUTH 3.96 feet of the

- 3736/11565
|following described property: ' : '

Beginning at at the point where t#e
East line of the William Bowman Donation
Land Claim No. 78 intersects the S'ly
Aight of way line of the Willamette
Highway No., 58 opposite Engineers Highway
Station 236 746.68 and 90 feet from,
lwhen measured at right angles to, the
centerline of said highway in Section
29, Township 18- South, Range 2 West of
the Willamette Heridian, said point
being a. 5/8 inch iron bar 86.57 chain
‘fNorth of the SE Cormer of said Claim
78; thence
505.00 fY. to the NW Corner of the William Brigtow

Donation Land Claim No. 77 of said -

0-

|so1°03'30"

Township and Range; thence

RO0°52'W 1026.04 fY. to the True Point of Beginning; thedce -
500°52'w 2183.40 fY, to a point 1979.34 ft. NOO°52'E of Ihe
SE Corner of said Claim No. 77; thenc
along a fence line -
N89°35'W 453.24 ftJ; thence, along a fence
NO0°57'E 3656.42 ftl. to the SW Corner of that tact conveyed
- to H. L. Kostenko.and Vanice D. Kostegko
by a deed recorded March 6, 1968,
Reception No, 16491, Lane County 0reg$n
ecords; thence |
~|589°03'E 160.00 fy,; thence
NOO°57'E 223.17 fY. to the S'ly right of way line of
' Highway No. 58; thence
$59°59'E 110.79 ft.; thence
' Continued ~ Over on Page ~ 3-




HERSHNER HUNTER

STEVE CORNACCHIA
scornacchia@hershnerhunter.com

July 6, 2005

BY CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

State of Oregon

Risk Management-State Services Division
1225 Ferry Street. SE, U160

Salem, OR 97301-4292

Re:  Maxine Taylor Ballot Measure 37 Claim
Our File No. 31284.00001

We represent Maxine Taylor regarding the aforementioned matter. This letter, and the
enclosed M37 Claim Form and attachments thereto, constitute written demand, on behalf of
our client, pursuant to Section (4) of Ballot Measure 37 (2004) for compensation for the
subject property currently owned by our client.

Our client has owned the subject property continuously since 1943 and has been restricted in
the use of that property by Statewide Planning Goals, statutes and administrative rules that
implement the Goals and the statutes since at least December 31, 1973. The Goals, statutes
and administrative rules are regulations that restrict the use of the subject property and the
restrictions remain in force and effect as of the date of this letter.

Accordingly, the offending regulations have caused the fair market value of the subject
property to decrease approximately $3,968,000. This letter constitutes our client’s demand
for compensation for the loss of fair market value of the subject property.

In the alternative, the offending regulations may be waived and uses may be allowed on the
property which could have occurred at the time the property was acquired. Specifically, the
property will be put to rural residential use on parcels five acres or larger in size.

[ coey

ATTORNEYS 180 East 11th Avenue, Eugene, Oregon 97401 PO Box 1475, Eugene, Oreqon 97440  541-686-8511  fax 541-344-2025




State of Oregon
July 6, 2005
Page 2

Information necessary to establish our client’s claim in provided in the enclosed M37 Claim
Form and its exhibits, including a copy of the narrative application filed with Lane County
for the companion claim with that county.

Please contact me with the response of the State of Oregon or if you have questions
regarding this matter.

Best regards,

/s/Steve Cornacchia
STEVE CORNACCHIA
PSC:ss

Enclosures
Cc:  Client (with enclosures)
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LQLATIONgesergy
19 02 05
TOWHSHIP RAHGE [ECTION 14 SECTION
EFU 40 TL 400-107 Acres / TL 100-142 Acres
ZOMED TAX COOE PLOT # ACEPAGE
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STRUCTURES ROW ON PROPERTY
APPLICANT/AGENT
Steve Cornacchia, Hershner Hunter, LLP
HAME [PLEASE PANT} DATE
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INSTRUCTIONS FOR SUBMITTING A CLAIM
This form requests specific information that is required of a claimant by OAR 125.145.0010-.0120. A Claimant must
fully complete each box of the claim form and provide all information and evidence to support the claim. In lieu of
completing each box or section on this form, a Claimant may attach supplemental documents to provide the requested
information. Attached documents shall not be used to complete section 1 and 2, or any section which requires a
signature,
=Claims may only be submitted by an Owner or an Authorized Agent of the Owner.
=Claims may only be submitted; in person; by private carrier; by U.S. Postal Service Certified or by
Registered Mail to:
Risk Management-State Services Division, 1225 Ferry St. SE, U160, Salem OR 97301- 4292

- *Only Original Signed Claims will be accepted, claims submitted electronically or by facsimile,

will not be accepted.
=Attach separate sheet of paper as needed, with reference to the appropriate Section number on this form.
=Claim criteria/requirements may be found in Oregon Administrative Rules 125.145.0010 - 0120

Section 1 | NAME AND CONTACT INFORMATION OF CLAIMANT/PROPERTY OWNER
Enter the name and contact information of the PRIMARY property owner who is submitting the claim.

l‘\ll_ame of Claimant: .. o s. Taylor Day Time Phone #: (541) 337-6623
Address:

5380 Glenn Ellen
City: Eugene State: o Zip: o7 402

Section 2 | NAME AND CONTACT INFORMATION OF PERSON SUBMITTING CLAIM (AGENT)

Enter the name and contact information of the person who is sending the claim for the property owner if different
than the name in Section 1 above.

Name of Agent: Day Time Phone #:
Address:
City: State: Zip:

Must attach a written notarized statement signed by the owner(s) or a Power of Attorney properly
authorizing submittal of this claim. Attachment: Yesd NoO

Form: M37.1-04 Page1of 7




Section 3 | Names AND CONTACT INFORMATION OF OTHERS WITH INTEREST IN THIS PROPERTY

Enter the name and contact information of every person or entity who has an interest in the property. This includes

but is not limited to:

{a) Every lessee and lessor of the Property;

(b) Every person or entity holding a lien against, or a security interest in, the Property;
(c) Every person or entity holding a future, contingent, or other interest of any kind in the Property.

_This could be other owners, banks, mortgage companies, state or federal agencies or entities, programs specific to
the use of the property and any and all others with any interest in the property. Some examples could be; a USDA
program providing funds for an owner not to grow a particular crop on the land, banks with second third or cther
mortgage interest. If using an attachment, the attachment must be submitted in such a format as to easily

distinguish the various owners and interest in the property.
1 Name: Day Time Phone #:
Address:
City: State: Zip:

Describe Interest in Property:

Name: Day Time Phone #:
Address:
City: State: Zip:

Describe Interest in Property:

-Name: Day Time Phone #:
Address:
City: State: Zip:

Describe Interest in Property:

Name: Day Time Phone #:
Address:
City: State: Zip:

Describe Interest in Property:

Name: Day Time Phone #:
Address:
City: State: Zip:

Describe Interest in Property:

Form: M37.1-04

Page 2 of 7




Section 4 | PRoPERTY FROM WHICH THE CLAIM DERIVES

Enter the location of the property, all contiguous property, upon which the claim is based. This description is by
street address, legal description, and other descriptors which allow a concise description of the property allowing its

location, size, and other physical attributes to be ascertained. Attachment if Applicable T
Street Address: i City:

if applicable

County: Lane State: o Zipr -

Tax Lot #: (see below) County Tax Assessor's Map Reference # & Date: -
Township: (see below)

Range: : L ' Section: ,

(séé below)} (see below)

Other Legal Description Information:
Lane County Assessor's Map No.'s 18-02-32-00-00400 and
19-02-05-00-00100

Section 5 | Evibence oF OWNERSHIP -

Include evidence or information describing the length and extent of ownership of the property, any encroachments,
easements, Covenants Conditions and Restrictions, and federal, state and local restrictions on the Property,

including all applicable zoning, comprehensive plan and other land use and development regulations. Examples

may include; an owner who lives and works on the property, but does not own the mineral rights or a property

owner who has easements for neighbors to use roads and the local power company to traverse the property with

ower or other cables. :

The following is attached | WARRANTY DEED, Dated November 24, 1943, recorded ,
as proof of ownership: November 24, 1943, as Reception No. 128344, by and between
(list all attachments} Joyce VancDer Hellen Rose and Clarence W. Rose, husband
and wife, Grantors and Maxine S. Taylor, Grantee, attached
as Exhibit A.

Date of Acquisition.of November 24, ¥943
Property:

Nature & Scope of ‘
Ownership of Property: FEE
Attachment if Applicable L1

All Encroachments,

Easements, etc. (see 0AR NONE
125-145-0040 (8) for further
inforrmation)

Altachment if Applicable 03

Section 6 | INTENDED USE OF PROPERTY

What is the infended use of the property that is currently prohibited by state regulations? __ Residential
on five~acre or larger parcéls

Form: M37.1-04 Page 3 of 7




Section 7

NATURE AND MANNER OF RESTRICTION

List each Land Use Regulation on which the Claim is based and include evidence or information that demonstrates
the manner in which each cited Land Use Regulation restricts the use of the Property compared with how the
owner was permitted to use the Property under Land Use Regulations in effect at the time the owner acquired the

Property.

Law or Rule: STATEWIDE PLANNING Dgscribe hcnfv this Land _Use Law or Rule restricts the use of
GOAL 3 (Aggicultural this prope-rty. Restricts uses and parcel sizes

Attachment if Land) on agricultural land.

Applicable O

Law or Rule: Describe how this Land Use Law or Rule restricts the use of
OAR 660-033-00100 this property: (Same as above.) Prevents rural

Attachment if to 0160 residential use on 5-acre parcels.

Applicable O

Law or Rule: Describe how this Land Use Law or Rule restricts the use of
OBR 660-015-0000(3) | this property. Same as above.

Aftachment if

Applicable Cl

Law or Rule: - Describe how this Land Use Law or Rule restricts the use of
ORS 215.203-296 this property: Same as above.

Attachment if

Applicable T

Law or Rule: Describe how this Land Use Law or Rule restricts the use of
OR3 197.1751-:200:ﬂtitmspmpeﬂw

Attachment if and .250 Same as above.

Applicable [

Section 8 | DaTe oN WHicH EAcH CITED LAND USE REGULATION BEGAN TO APPLY TO SUBJECT

PROPERTY

List each Land Use Regulation on which the Claim is based and include evidence or information that demonstrates
the date on which each cited Land Use Regulation began to apply to the Property.

Attachment if
Applicable T

OAR 660~015-0000
(3} . -

Law or Rule: Date of Effect;
STATEWIDE PLANNING
Attachment if GOAL 3 12/31/1973
Applicable [ {Agricultural Lands)
Law or Rule: Date of Effect:
OAR 660-033-0010 "
Attachment if to 0160 and thereafter
Applicabls [
Law or Rule: Date of Effect:

™ and thereafter

Law or Rule: ORS 215.203~.296 | Date of Effect:
Attachment i ) " and thereafter
Applicable O
Law or Rule: ORS 197.175, .20q Date of Effect:
. and .250 "
Attachment if
Applicable [

Form: M37.1-04

Page 4 of 7




Section 9| AMOUNT OF PROPERTY VALUE REDUCTION

Enter the amount of Fair Market Value reduction to the Property caused by each cited Land Use Regulation.
(Refer to Sections 6 & 7 above). Attach evidence or provide information to support the basis and rational for the
reduction in Fair Market Value.

;E:é mﬁiftx.ﬁffm Law or Rule Basis of Evaluation: o .. W o appraisals
$:3,968,000 Goal 3

;Ztgmgﬁetxr:gﬁm Lawo 58 33-0014 Basis of Evaluation: See attached appraisals
$:3,968,000 to OlﬂGO

;aezngietxrﬁ:fm Law oéggl 015- Basis of Evaluation: See attached appraisals
$:3:24968,000 OOOO( 3)

Fair Market Value Law or Rule Basis of Evaluation: .
Reduction Amount | ORS 215.203- See attached appradsals
$:3,968,000 .296

Fair Market Value Law or Rule Basis of Evaluation: L.
Reduction Amount | ORS 197.175, See attached appraisals
$:3,968,000 .200 and .250:

ISection 10 | AutHoRITY To ENTER PROPERTY
This section of the form authorizes the Department, the Regulating Entity and their officers, employees, agents, and
contractors to enter the Property as necessary to verify information, appraise the property, or conduct other
. business related to this claim. Each person that can restrict access to the property must sign in the appropriate box
in this section.
WWe Affix Our Signature(s) to this Form Granting Access to the Subject Property in Dol e
ANY Manner or Form Deemed Appropriate by State Agency or Agencies for the I DR A
Review of the Property in Furtherance of the Processing or Handling of this Claim: Co
SIGNATURES OF ALL OWNERS WITH AUTHORITY TO RESTRICT ACCESS |,

Printed Name: Signature: %M g % é:/_
Maxine S. Taylor L~

Interest in Property. -

FEE OWNER
Printed Name: Signature:
interest in Property:
Printed Name: Signature:
Interest in Property:
Printed Name: Signature:

Interest in Property:

Printed Name: Signature:

Interest in Froperty:

Printed Name: Signature:

Interest in Property:
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Section 11 | ArracHMmENTS
Check the appropriate box for all documents, evidence and supporting information that is attached and included as
a part of this claim. '

Title Report: . | Deed: Appraisal(s) Covenants, Conditions &
YesOO NoBi | Yes(@ Nol YesEl Noll Restrictions: YesC NoRl
Affidavits: Tax Map(s) Tax Deferrals: Tax Reductions:
Yesdd. Nokl | Yesi@ Nol Yes[d Nold Yesdl Nolg
Participating Federal Programs: Yesld Nobd 0 Other Information:(Exptain)
O Other Information:(Explain) " | O Other Information:{Explain}

Section 12 | OTHER CLAMS FiLED

List all other governmental entities you or someone on your behalf has submitted claims to regarding the Property
involved in this claim. List all claims submitted to the state or other entities relating to this property or any portion
thereof on anyone's behalf. You must list all entities even if you only submitted a claim to them for a portion of the
Property that is the subject of this claim.

Have you submitted a claim to another governmental entity regarding the property listed in this claim?
No O

:Y_es B Date: To Whom: Lane County
[Yes EI_. Date: To Whom:

‘Yes O 'Date: To Whom:

Yes O Date: To Whom:

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION THAT MAY BE SUBMITTED IN SUPPORT OF THIS CLAIM -

1. A report by a certified appraiser that addresses the Reduction in Fair Market Value of the Property resuiting from the
enactment or enforcement of the cited Land Use Regulation{s) as of the date the Claim was filed,

2. A statement of the effect of the cited Land Use Regulation(s) on any Owner's tax status, including without limitation any tax
deferrals or tax reductions related to the cited Land Use Regulation(s);

3. Citation to each Land Use Regulation{s)in effect at the time the owner acquired the property explaining how the use thatis
now not permitted by the Land Use Reguiation{s) set forth in Oregon Administrative Rules (OAR) 125-145-0040({9) was
permitted at the time the owner acquired the property;

4. Names and addresses of Owners of all real property located within 100 feet of the Properly if the Property is located in whale
or in part in an urban growth boundary, 250 feet of the Property if the Property is located oulside and urban growth boundary
and not within a farm or forest zone and 750 feet of the Property if the Property is located in a farm or forest zone.
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| ATTEST THAT | HAVE FILLED OUT THIS FORM COMPLETELY AND THIS CLAIM IS TRUE
AND CORRECT. (Signatures of all parties preparing this form.)

MAKM« L 13, &5

Slgnature 7 Date

/ /
Signature Date

/ /
Signature : Date

/ /
Signature Date

/ /
Signature Date

/ /
Signature e : . Date
State of Oregon

County of /, ane

Signed and sworn to before me on 6 - 3 ,2005 by /]/] axe. S 7;)//”—
(month - day - Vyear)

AW?JAML’— 6AJ04>DL v v ¥ NotarySeal Vv Vv v

(Notary Public — State gf Oregon)

Issi ires: = ST OFFICIAL SEAL
My commission expires: __/ -e,é - ;l'g, doa 7 .
NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON

4 COMMISSION NO. 365322 N
?ﬂ?mmmsm FXPRES FiB. 23, 200]
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Applicant:

Property Owner:

Property Location:

Assessors Map and Lot:

Current County Zoning:

Attorney-Consultant:

Submission Date:

APPLICATION

Maxine S. Taylor

Maxine S. Taylor

Two parcels, 107.43 acres and 142.17 acres in size, located four
miles south of Highway 58 and four miles northeast of Creswell,
near 84247 Cloverdale Road.

Map 18-02-32-00, Tax Lot 0400 and Map 19-02-05-00, Tax Lot
100. Copies of the Assessor’s Maps are attached as Appendix A,
and the legal description of the subject property is attached as
Appendix B.

Exclusive Farm Use 40 Acre Minimum (EFU 40)

Hershner Hunter, LLP

180 East 11th Avenue, Eugene, OR 97401
P.O. Box 1475, Eugene, OR 97440
Telephone: (541) 686-8511

July 6, 2005




1. INTRODUCTION.

The applicant claims that Lane County’s enforcement of land use regulations that restrict the use
of her property has reduced the fair market value of her property. The applicant is requesting,
pursuant to the provisions added to ORS Chapter 197 by Ballot Measure 37 (November 2, 2004)
and Lane Code 2.700, that Lane County pay her just compensation for the reduction in the fair
market value of her property resulting from those restrictions on its use. This application
constitutes written demand pursuant to Section (4) of Ballot Measure 37 (2004).

In lien of such payment of just compensation, the applicant request that Lane County waive the
offending regulations as provided hereinbelow that prevent the applicant from subdividing the
subject property to buildable lots of five acres or greater.

The applicant purchased the subject property on November 24, 1943, and has owned the subject
property continuously since that time. The applicant is the sole owner of the subject property.
Lane County did not have an adopted zoning ordinance on November 24, 1943, and the subject
property was not zoned, or otherwise regulated relative to use, by Lane County on that date.

The property is zoned Exclusive Farm Use 40 Acre Minimum (EFU 40). That zoning will not
permit land divisions below 40 acres in size for the resulting parcels and will not permit the
placement of more than one dwelling on each of the two tax lots. LC 16.212 does not allow
more than one dwelling per parcel in the Exclusive Farm Use zone and then only if certain
agricultural production requirements have been met.

2. BACKGROUND INFORMATION.
2.1  General Site Description.

The property subject to this application consists of two parcels, one approximately 107 acres in
size and the other approximately 142 acres in size, located four miles south of Highway
58 and four miles northeast of Creswell, near 84247 Cloverdale Road.

The subject property is described as Tax Lot 0400 of Lane County Assessor’s Map No. 18-02-
32-00 and Tax Lot 100 of Lane County Assessor’s Map No. 19-02-05-00.

The subject property is undeveloped.

The subject property receives the following public services: Pleasant Hill School District No. 1
(schools); Emerald Peoples’ Utility District {electrical power); Pleasant Hill Rural Fire
Protection District (fire and ambulance); Qwest (telephone); LTD (bus service); Lane County
Sheriff’s Department and Oregon State Police.

2.2  List of Exhibits:
Exhibit A - Assessor’s Maps No. 18-02-32-00 and 19-02-05-00

Exhibit B - Legal Description
Exhibit C - Lane County Application Form




Exhibit D - 1943 Rose/Taylor Warranty Deed

Exhibit E - Land Use Ordinance No. 194

Exhibit F - Lane County Zoning and Land Use Regulation Ordinance #4
Exhibit G - Ordinance No. 884

Exhibit H - Appraisal Reports prepared by Craig E. McKem, Certified
Real Estate Appraiser

3. APPLICABLE CRITERIA. (Lane Code 2.700 - Real Property
Compensation/Regulation Application Process)

3.1 Lane Code 2.720 Application for Claim

Lane Code 2.720 requires that the applicant be the present owner of the
property that is the subject of the claim at the time the claim is submitted. The applicant is the
present and sole owner; of the subject property.

Lane Code 2.720 also contains the required items for a competed application
as follows:

a. A completed application form;

Response:
A completed application form is attached hereto as Exhibit C.

b. The name, mailing address, and phone number of the property
owner filing the application, and of each of the other owners of the subject property and
anyone with any interest in the property, including lien holders, trustees, renters, lessees,
and a description of the ownership interest of each, if any, along with the signature of each
of the other owners indicating consent to the application claim;

Response:

The applicant is the sole owner of the property, free and clear of all encumbrances and interests
of record other than those of the applicant. The applicant’s name, mailing address and phone
number are provided in the application form attached hereto. The applicant has signed the
application form attached hereto.

¢. A legal description and tax lot number of the subject property as
well as a street address for the property (if any);




Response:

A legal description of the subject property is attached hereto as Exhibit B. The Lane County
Assessor's Maps No. for the subject property are 18-02-32-00, Tax Lot 0400 and 19-02-05-00,
Tax Lot 0100. The subject property has no street address.

d. A title report issued within 30 days of the application’s
submittal, including title history and including a statement of the date the applicant
acquired ownership of the subject property and showing the ownership interests of all
owners of the property or, as an alternative to the title report, a copy of the deed(s)
granting all existing ownership interests to the owner(s) of the subject property signing the
petition; -

Response:

A copy of the original November 24, 1943, Warranty Deed between the applicant, as Grantee,
and Joyce Von Der Hellen Rose and Clarence W. Rose, husband and wife, as Grantors,
conveying the subject property to the applicant, is attached hereto as Exhibit D.

e. A statement specifically identifying the section of Lane Code or
other land use regulation that allegedly restricts the use of the real property and allegedly
causes a reduction in the fair market value of the subject property, including the date the
regulation was adopted, first enforced or applied to the subject property;

Response:

The subject property is zoned Exclusive Farm Use 40 Acre Minimum (EFU 40) as depicted on
Lane County Official Zoning Map Plots 449 and 450, adopted by Lane County as part of
Ordinance 884 on February 29, 1984. In addition to Ordinance 884, the primary land use
regulations that restrict the use of the subject property are Lane Code 16.212(3)-(7) which
restrict the residential use of the subject property and Lane Code 16.212(9) which requires a
minimum area requirement of forty acres for the creation of new lots or parcels in the Exclusive
Farm Use Zone on property designated as EFU 40 on Lane County Zoning Maps. Those Lane
Code provisions and Zoning Map Plots 449 and 450 prevent the applicant from subdividing her
property into residentially buildable parcels less than 40 acres in size as was allowed by Lane
County regulations (or the lack thereof) prior to the county’s adoption of Ordinance 884 and the
current code provisions.

On April 7, 1965, Lane County enacted Land Use Ordinance No. 194 that zoned the subject
property as AGT, Agriculture, Grazing, Timber Raising District. The legal descriptions included
in the ordinance include the subject property. A copy of the ordinance is attached hereto as
Exhibit E.

Lane County Zoning and Land Use Regulation Ordinance # 4, adopted by Lane County on May
31, 1949, contains the land use regulations in effect on April 7, 1965, for AGT-zoned property.
A copy of that ordinance is attached as Exhibit F.




On February 29, 1984, Lane County adopted Ordinance 884 which further restricted the
applicant’s use of her property subsequent to her acquisition of it by rezoning it as Exclusive
Farm Use, EA0, which it remains today. A copy of that ordinance is attached as Exhibit G. If the
aforementioned Lane County regulations did not exist, or were consistent with provisions of
Lane County regulations preceding 1943, the value of the applicants’ property would be
considerably higher if divided into five-acre or larger parcels rather than remaining in its current
configuration with the aforementioned use and acreage restrictions in place.

In addition to Ordinance 884 and LC 16.212 (3)-(7),(9) and (10), the following Lane County
regulations restrict the use of the subject property by the applicant:

LC 10.100-10, 30 and 40

LC 13.050(1), (2),(5), and (12)
LC 15.045(1)

LC 15.070

LC 15.080

LC 15.137

LC 15.138

f. A copy of a written appraisal by an appraiser licensed by the
Appraiser Certification and Licensure Board of the State of Oregon, addressing the
requirements of the provisions added to ORS Chapter 197 by Ballot Measure 37
(November 2, 2004) and indicating the amount of the alleged reduction in the fair market
value of the property by showing the difference in the fair market value of the property
before and after the application of each of the challenged regulations, individually, and
after the application of all of the challenged regulations, cumulatively;

Response:

The applicant retained the services of Craig E. McKem, Certified Residential Real Estate
Appraiser, to prepare a written appraisal of the subject property indicating the difference in the
fair market value of it as currently configured and as if configured into five-acre parcels. Mr.
McKem’s appraisal is attached hereto as Exhibit H.

g. A written statement addressing the criteria listed in LC
2.740(1)(a) through (d);

LC 2.740(1)(a) through (d) provides the following criteria:

(@  The county has either adopted or enforced a land use
regulation that restricts the use of private property or any interest therein:

Response:

The subject property is zoned Exclusive Farm Use 40 Acre Minimum (EFU 40) as depicted on
Lane County Official Zoning Map Plots 449 and 450, adopted by Lane County as part of
Ordinance 884 on February 29, 1984. In addition to Ordinance 884, the primary land use




regulations that restrict the use of the subject property are Lane Code 16.212(3)-(7), (9) and (10)
which requires a minimum area requirement of forty acres for the creation of new lots or parcels
and limits the residential use of the subject property. (See discussion above in section 3.1(e))

(b)  The restriction on use has the effect of reducing the fair
market value of the property or any interest therein, upon which the restriction is imposed;

Response:
See discussion above in sections 3.1(e) and (f) and below in section 3.1(h).

(¢) The challenged land use regulation was adopted,
enforced or applied after the current owner of the property (the applicant) became the
owner, and

Response:
See discussion above in sections 3.1(d) and (e).

(d) The challenged regulation is not an exempt regulation
as defined in LC 2.710.

Response:

Ordinance 884, Lane Code 16.212(3)-(7), (9) and (10) and the Lane Code provisions listed in the
Response to section 3.1(e) above are land use regulations as defined by provisions added to ORS
Chapter 197 by Ballot Measure 37. They do not restrict or prohibit public nuisances, are not
public health and safety protection regulations, are not required to comply with federal law, do
not relate to the use of the property for pomography or nude dancing and were not enacted prior
to the date the applicants acquired the property.

h. A statement by the applicant specifying the amount of the claim,
and the fair market value of the property before and after application of the challenged
land use regulation(s); and

Response:

The applicant claims from Lane County the sum of $3,968,000, which represents the reduction in
market value of the subject property resulting from Lane County’s enforcement of the
aforementioned regulations that restrict the use of the property to agricultural use and 40-acre
minimum lot sizes. The fair market value of the property before the application of the
aforementioned challenged land use regulation is $800,000. The fair market value of the
property after the application of the aforementioned challenged land use regulation is
$4,768,000. The reduction in fair market value of the subject property resulting from Lane
County’s restrictions on its use totals $3,968,000, the amount of the claim herein.




i. Copies of any leases or covenants, conditions and restrictions
applicable to the subject property if any exist that impose restrictions on the use of the
property. Unless waived by the County Administrator, an application shall also include an
application fee, in the amount established by Order of the Board, to at least partially cover
the County costs of processing the application, to the extent an application fee may be
required as a condition of acceptance of filing an application for a claim under the
provisions added to ORS Chapter 197 by Ballot Measure 37 (November 2, 2004). The
county shall refund the application fee if it is determined by the County or by a court that
the applicant is entitled to compensation under the provisions added to ORS Chapter 197
by Ballot Measure 37 (November 2, 2004).

Response:
The subject property is free and clear of any encumbrances that would restrict the use of it.

4. CONCLUSION.

The applicant has demonstrated that Lane County’s enforcement of Ordinance 884 and LC
16.212 restricts the use of the subject property to agricultural use on 40-acre minimum parcel
sizes and that the restriction reduces the fair market value of the property from what it would be
if residential use on five-acre or larger sized parcels was allowed. The applicant has
demonstrated compliance and consistency with the provisions added to ORS Chapter 197 by
Ballot Measure 37 and LC 2.700. Accordingly, the applicant claims for just compensation for
the reduction in the fair market value of here property as a result of the restriction should be paid
by Lane County. In lieu of such payment of just compensation, Lane County should waive the
offending regulations as provided above that prevent the applicants from subdividing the subject
property to five-acre or larger, buildable, lots with residential use.




E Kisasy
OLG N, 49

™N
: udg
Section 32 TI8S, R2ZW.WM. i8 02 32 o
] LANE COUNTY _
”l- k“\“ﬂi.- l\ﬁ —EIBQO- B_A‘ll
300 '
B §
Sex Mopl2 02 28
oA b
Juest [
w 2u| 28
30 — 28 - In\u-ll'. . \lM-P llm.lg e -
51 a 52 i R !
L EL
- # ..u. - i) 5 331 ik < _
m | ﬁ ud s
]
2 e o
] Tan Lotted on Map 18 OZ 29
N = o,.aooo
.| %-
H \ |
. { :
g H L ]
* E_T i _ - dbryety - qecle ... :.“ m m
<~ 1 7 o i3 A
ds ) “\\\. ' a '
e H
H .
H 401 . : gy H
-‘ PRI . n . “
PR 4 . : i
: -~ . H
P ’ S1VIE Fo T :
B 5 3
= " K ! M 3
m o , \ s
- e ! 5
m 3 , b F
3 i :
= " :
bl i
3
SE Cor. Wil | SWCor. Whi.
BOWMAN- || ERISTOW
rasafd) (TETIEY OLERRTEAIDLENATT aevarsy,
HWCoed. e e — — — — TR .‘...2....4‘.. _
THONP! .
DLC. Ne. 5 _
NE Gor. JOKN - %00 R
£
L N | 3
mxm:ns L 5
THoURS QN INT.ELL Cor. 3
SoicheBl Ilhnshnlk.wuwﬂu.ﬂ.rlql —— znnz prnzpm. _ 4
WW Cot ELI N
Lot 2
IDW DA 5 “ D.LE S 5w cor. _
" ;o._:.uo
K 01L Mo, E»—Iﬁa:n.. /) —_— et
_ H 7Zsaci. (BE3}
_m G _
4 o)
L 3 |4 3 M
we | I e @
.n _ 1864 m
_... i b
L, ~
8E Coc BV Car. BE Cor. _ _
DLC No.70 OLC He 38 DLE Ma B8
L ITN N C 1 N Lw\ " 32,42) 35
asel (a7 £1 | <Y FOUATH STANDARD TARRCEL SOUTR T ramy T T T [ReeT | Mg
; B an Sav Nep 19 02 OB —.. g, n_..,\\

OLE No 71



VULY U auvD L4Vl 'R PLUBRLLIY LLILE 5413444534 TO 3024899 P. 05708
EXHIBIT B

EXHIBIT “A”

Commencing at the Northwest corner of the J. B. Thompson Donation Land Claim No. 51, Notification
No. 7026, in Sections 32 and 33, Township 18 South, Range 2 West of the Willamette Meridian; thence
East 80.06 chains; thence South 15.20 chains to the South line of said claim; thence West 25.42 ¢hains io
the East line of Eli Keeney’s Donation Land Claim; thence North 5.00 chains; thence West 54.64 chains;
and thence North 10.31 chains to the place of beginning. -

ALSO beginning at the Southwest corner of the William Bowman and wife Donation Land Claim No. 78,
Notification No. 7039 in said Township 18 South, Range 2 West of Willamette Meridian; and ranning
thence North on the West line of said claim 30.05 chains; thence East paralle] with the South line of said
claim 54.90 chains to the East lire of said claim; thence South 30.05 chains to the Southeast comner of
said claim; and thence West 54.90 chains to the place of beginning.

'ALSO the Donation Land Claim of Eli Keeney and wife, Notification No. 6538 in Section 32, T ownship
18 South. Range 2 West of the Willamette Meridian and in Section 5, Township 18 South, Range 2 West
of Willamette Meridian, excepting the one-half acre enclosed as graveyard..

ALSO Lots 1, 3, 4 and 5, Section 5, Township 19 South, Range 2 West of Willameite Meridian,

ALSO the Northwest quarter of the Northwest quarter of Section 4, Township 19 South, Range 2 West
of Willamette Meridian, :

ALSO Lots 2, 3, 4 of Section 32, Township 18 South, Range 2 West of Willamette Meridian,

ALSO Lot 3, Section 33, Township 18 South, Range 2 West of Willamette Meridian, Lane County,
Oregon, EXCEPTIN a strip of land 116 links wide on the East thereof as described in deed given by John

. R. Sellers, etux to Merrill Bennett recorded in Volume 153, Page 62, Deed Records of Lane County,
Oregon, all in Lane County, Oregon

ALSO The South 3.96 feet of the following described property:

Beginning at the point where the East line of the William Bowman Donation Land Claim Ne. 78
ntersects the Southerly right of way line of the Willamette Highway No. 58 opposite Engineer Highway
- Station 32+46.68 and 90 feet from, when measured at right angles to, the centerline of said highwayv iz
Section 29, Township 18 South, Range 2 West of the Willamette Meridian, said point being a 5/§ inch
iron bar 86.57 chains North of the Southeast corner of said Claim No. 78; thence South 1° 03" 34" West,
505.0 feet to the Northwest corner of the William Bristow Donation Land Claim No. 77 of said
Township and Range; thence South 0° 52 West, 1026.04 feet to the true point of beginning; thence
South 0° 52" West, 2183.4 feet to a point 1979.34 feet North 0° 52" East of the Southeast corner of said
Claim No. 77; thence along a fence line North 89° 35° West, 453.24 feet; thence along a fence North 0° _

CONTINVED :

1 of 4
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57" East, 3656.42 feet to the Southwest corner of that tract conveyed to H. L. Kostenko and Vanice D).
Kostenko by a deed recorded March 6, 1968, Reception No. 16491, Lane County Oregon Records;
thence South 89° 03” East, 160.0 feet; thence North 0° 57 East, 223.17 feet to the Southerly right of
way Iine of Highway No. 58; thence South 59° 59" East, 110.79 feet; thence Scuth 0° 57" West 0 &
pomt which bears North 89° 07° 30” West, 225.05 feet from the true point of beginning; thence South
89° 07" 30” East, 225.05 feet to the true point of beginning, in Lane County, Oregon.

EXCEPTING THEREFROM that portion conveyed to Lane County, a political subdivision of the State

of Oregon, by warranty deed recorded January 2, 195 9, Reception No. 56603, Deed Records of Lane
County, Oregon.

ALSO EXCEPTING that portion conveyed to Robert G. Parsons by warranty deed recorded June 14,
1951, Reception No. 48228, Deed Records of Lane County, Oregon, described as: Beginning at the
Southwest corner of the William Bowman and wife Donation Land Claim No. 78, Notification No. 7039,
i Township 18 South, Range 2 West of the Willamette Meridian; running thence North 450 feet to the
Cloverdale Road; thence in a Southeasterly direction along said roadway 588 feet to the South lie of
said claim to a point 300 feet East of the place of beginning; thence West along the South line of said
claim 300 feet to the place of beginning, in Lane County, Oregon.

ALSO EXCEPTING that portion described in Boundary Agreement recorded December 8, 1992,
Reception No. 9269237, Official Records of Lane County, Oregon and conveyed by Maxine S. Taylor 10
Kenneth a Danstrom. described as' follows: Any portion of Government Lots 1 and 2 of Section 5,

Township 19 South, Range 2 West of the Willamette Meridian, Lane County, Oregorn, which lies South
and East of the following described line: '

Beginning at a 1976 Lane County Brass Cap marking the East Southeast cormer of the Eli Keeney
Donation Land Claim No. 49, in Section 5, Township 19 South, Range 2 West, Willamette Meridian, said
brass cap also marks the true point of beginning of this fence description; thence North 0° 02’ 58" West,
along said old established fence line 639.41 feet to a point marked by a 5/8 inch iron pin set in 2n existing
fence corner; thence South 87° 48 00” East, along said old established fence line, 760 feet, more or iess,
io the East line of said Section 5, Township 19 South, Range 2 West, Willamette Meridian, and the
terminus of this fence description, all being in Lane County, Oregon. '

ALSO EXCEPING that portion conveyed to Linda Beebee, by bargain and sale deed recorded August 8,
1995, Reception No. 9543642, Official Records of Lane County, Oregon, described as follows:

The Northwest one-quarter of the Northwest one-quarter of Section 4, Township 19 South, Range 2
West, Willamette Meridian,

And Government Lot 1, in Section 5, Township 19 South, Range 2 West, Willamette Meridian.
CONTINUED ;
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And a parcel of land lying in the Southeast corner of the Eli Keeney Donation Land Claim No. 49, in
Section 5, Township 19 South, Range 2 West, Willamette Meridian, and ‘being more particularly
described as follows:

Beginning at a 1976 Lane County Brass Cap marking the South Southeast corner of the EE Keeney
Donation Land Claim No. 49, said brass cap also marks the true point of beginning of this description;
thence North 0° 16” 11" West, along the East Jine of said Donation Land Claim No. 49, 1688.56 feet to 2
1 x 1” wooden post marking the North Northeast comer of said Donation Land Claim No. 49; thence
Morth 89° 24’ 20” East, along the South line of said Donation Land Claim No. 49, 1659.15 fect to a
1976 Lane County Brass Cap marking the East Southeast corner of said Donation Land Claim No. 49:
thence North 0° 02' 58" West, along the East line of said Donation Land Claim No. 49 as marked on the
ground by an existing fence line as described in the Boundary Line Agreement recorded on December 8,
1992, on Reel 1809R, Page 92-69237 Lane County Oregon Official Records, for a distance of 63941
feet to a point marked by a 5/8” iron pin; thence continuing North 0° 02” 58" West, along said East ine,
1250.19 feet, more or less, to a poimt on the North line of said Section 5; thence West, along said North
line, 295.57 feet to a point; thence leaving said North line South 2° 00’ 00” East, 447.00 feet t0 a point;
thence South 84° 45 00” West, 1200.00 feet to a point; thence South 0° 16” 11" East, 1248.34 feet to a
point; thence South 89° 24" 20™ West, 288.85 feet to 2 point; thence South 0° 16° 11” East, 1790.78 feet
to a point on the South line of the Eli Keeney Donation Land Claim No. 49; thence North 38° 08' 05" .
East, along said South line, 100.04 feet to the point of beginning, all in Lane County, Oregon.

EXCEPTING that portion convcyéd to Lane County, a potitical subdivision of the State of Oregon, by

warranty deed recorded October 28, 1996, Reception No. 96-72697, Official Records of Lane County,
Oregon.

ALSO EXCEPTING that portion whereas Maxine S. Taylor, as vendor and Aart Falk and Charlene Falk,
husband and wife and Dick Olson, as vendees, as disclosed by Memorandum of Land Sale Contract
recorded February 13, 1997, Reception No. 9709762, and buyer's interest conveyed to Falk & Olson, an
Oregon limited liability company, by warranty deed recorded October 22, 1997, Reception No. 9771988,
Official Records of Lane County, Oregon, described as follows:

A parcel of land lying in the North % of Section 35, Township 19 South, Range 2 West Willamette
Meridan and also lying in the South % of Section 32, Township 18 South, Range 2 West of the
Willamette Meridian, and being more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at a 1976 Lane County Brass Cap marking the South Southeast comer of the El Keeney
Doration Land Claim No. 49, Notification No. 6538, in Section 5, Township 19 South, Range 2 West,
Willamette Meridian; thence South 88° 08” 06” West, 100.04 feet to a point marked by a 5/8 inch iron
pin; thence North 0° 16" 11” West, 1790.78 feet to a point marked by a 5/8 inch iron pin; thence North
89° 24" 20" East, 288.85 feet to a point marked by a 5/8 inch iron pin; thence North 0° 16° 11" West,

CONTINUED
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1248.34 fect to a point marked by a 5/8 inch iron pin; thence continuing North 0° 16” 11" West, 40.15
feet to a 5/8 inch iron pin marking the true point of beginning of this property description; thence North
84° 45" 00” East, 706.65 feet to a point marked by a 5/8 inch iron pin; thence North 0° 15° 11" West,
464.35 feet to a point marked by a 5/8 inch iron pin; thence South 89° 34" 11" East, 302.40 feet tc a 5/8
inch iron pin set in an existing North-South fence line; thence North 2° 387 15 West, along said existing
fence line, 660.36 feet to a % inch iron pipe set in a North-South-West fence corner; thance 2° 56’ 96”
West, along said existing fence line, 1376.86 feet to a % inch iron pipe set in an existing East-West fence
ling; said East-West fence line also marks the North boundary of the J. B, Thompson Donaticn Land
Ciaim No. 51, Notification No. 7026, in Section 32, Township 18 South, Range 2 West, -Willamette
Meridian; thence South 89° 557 12 West, along said existing fence line that marks the North line of said
Donation Land Claim No. 51, 259.73 feet to a East-North fence corner that marks the Southeas: corner
of the William Bowman and wife Donation Land Claim No. 78, Notification No. 7039, in Section 32,
Township 18 South, Range 2 West, Willamette Meridian; thence North 0° 30° 00" East, along an existing
fence line that marks the East boundary of said Donation Land Claim No, 78, 1979.34 feet, more or less,
to a North-South-West fence corner; said fence corner marks the Northeast corner of that certain trzct of
lard conveyed to Maxine S. Taylor by Warranty Deed recorded November 24, 1943, in Book 258, Page

250, Land County Oregon Deed Records; thence West, along an existing fence line that marks the North
line of said Taylor property, 3656.96 feet, more or less, to a point in the centerline of Lane Couniy Road

No. 888 (Cloverdale Road); thence along the centerline of Lane County Road No. 888 as follows: South
0° 36” 27" East 1045.71 feet to a point; thence South 7° 53* 07" East, 239.04 feet to a point; thence
South 16° 127 12” East, 186.03 feet to a point; thence South 22° 41° 26" East, 135.34 feet t0 a point;
thence South 30° 03” 47" East, 213.71 feet to a point; thence South 33° 52’ 54” East, 732.33 feet to a
point; thence South 27° 16’ 27" East, 223.86 feet to a point; thence South 16° 56’ 46™ East, 202.97 feet
tc a point; thence South 7° 55° 06” East, 284.38 feet, more or less, to a point that bears South 84° 45°
00" West from the point of beginning; thence leaving the centerline of Lane County Road No. 888, North
84° 45’ 00Q” East, 2156.84 feet, more or less, to the point of beginning, all in Lane County, Oregon.
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Map Illustrating the Subject Property
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EXHIBIT C

Measure 37 Claim Number: M37-

Application for Claims Under LC 2.700 through 2.770
Due to Regulatory Reduction of Property Value Under Provisions Added to ORS Chapter 187 by BM37

Note: This completed form together with the referenced supporting documentation and application fee must be submitted
to the Lane County Land Management Division, 125 East 8th Avenue, Eugene, Or., 97401 for all claims subject to the
provisions added to ORS Chapter 197 by Ballot Measure 37 {November 2, 2004), to be considered for compensation
under LC 2.700 through 2.770. In all cases, the applicant has the burden of demonstrating, with competent evidence, that
all applicable criteria are met and the applicant would be entitled to compensation if the land use regulation continues to
apply. Use additional paper, if necessary.

1. Applicant/ Agent

: 97426
Maxine S. Taylor 84247 Cloverdale Rd., Creswell, OR (541)337-6623
Applicant Name (Please Print) _ Mailing Address Phone
Hershner Hunter, LLP
Steve Cornacchia 180 E. 1llth Ave., Fugene, OR 97401 _ (541)686~8511
Agent Name ({Please Print) Mailing Address Phone

2. Property Owner .

Please provide the Name, Mailing Address and telephone number of all property owners of record holding interest in the
property that is the subject of this application. Include a complete listing of all lien holders, trustees, renters, lessees or

" anyone with an interest in the property and describe the ownership interest.

97426
Maxine S. Taylor 84247 Cloverdale Rd., Creswell, OR (541) 337-6623
Property Owner Name (Please Print) Mailing Address Phone

Property Owner Name (Please Print) Mailing Address Phone

3. Legal Description
Please provide an accurate legal description, tax account number(s), map, street address and location of all private real
properties that are the subject of this application.

Assessor Map & Tax Lot ___I8-02-32-00-00400 and 19-02-05-00-00100

Street Address __ None Legal Description Attached _ X

4. |dentification of Imposed Land Use Regulation

Please identify the Lane Code section or other land use regulation imposed on the private real properly that is alleged to
restrict the use of the subject property in a manner that reduces the fair market value. include the date the regulation was
first adopted, enforced or applied to the subject property and a written statement addressing all the criteria in LC 2.740(1).

Please see Section 3.l.e of attached narrative application.

5. Title Report . .
Please attach a Preliminary Title Report showing titie history and continuous ownership traced to the earl_iest family
member ownership, the date of current owner(s} acquisition and all current interests of record for the subject property,

issued within 30 days of the application submittal. Provide copies of relevant deeds. N/A as narrative
applicatién contains warranty deed as Exhibit D pursuant to LC 2340(4).

Page 1 of2
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' ENOW ALL MEN BY THEL: ,'RESENTS, That JOYGE VOH DER HELLEN ROSE™wn CLABEN
K. BOSE, Bife and Aushand, - o

in consideration of..Tab.and no/100 Nollara and ether valuahls scnsiderstion Dollars,
totben ___ pacd dy. MAXINE &, TATIQR

do_. hereby grant, bargain, sel} and convey unto soid HAXINE S, TATIOR

her __hsirz gnd gssigna, all the following roal property, with the tane-
menta, hereditaments and appurtemanoss situated in ths

County of _Launp and State of Orogon, bounded end described as Follows, to-wits

Camencing at the northwest corner of the J. B. Thompsen Donstion Land Claia No.
51, Notification Bo. 7026, in seotions 32 and 55, Township 18 bouth Renge 2 Weat of
the Willamette ileridian, thence East' 80.06 chains, thence South 15,20 chaine to the
South line of said clain, thence wssl 25.42 chaina to the esst line of Eli EKeenay'sa
Donstion Land Clalm, thence Horth 5.00 chains, thence Weat 54.64 chainsd and thencs
North 10451 chains to the place of beginning, containing 95 screa mors or less.

{ Also beginning at the southwest corner of ths William Bowman and wifs Donation
Land Claim No. 78, Notification No. 7039 in ssid township 18 South Range 2 West of
¥illemette Meridian, and rimning thence north on the west line of ssid claim $0.05
chains, thance esst parsllel with the south 1ine of 2eid claim 54.90 chains. to the
east line of aaid olaim, thence south 50.05 chains to the southeast corner of said
tlaim apd thence weat 54.90 ¢halns to the place of begimning, containing 164.87 acres.)

Alsc the Denation Land Claim of Fli Kseney znd wife, Hotificatlon No. 6538 fn
Section 32 Township 18 South Bange 2 Weat of fillamette Maridian and in section §,
tomehip 19 south Range 2 Weat of Willemette Meridiap, conteining 819.17 acres, except~
ing one-half acra enclosed as graveyard.

Also lots 1, 5, 4 and 8, sectlom 5, Toimshlp 19 South Range 2 VWest of Willametis. -
Yoridian.,

Alsc the northwest quarter of the northweab qusrter of ssction 4, Township 19
South Range 2 Weat of Willametts Meridien containing 40,58 acres.

Also lote 2, 3, 4 of section 52, township 18 South Range 2 Weat of Willamehte
Ueridian. .

Also lot 3, sectdon 33, Township 18 Bouth Rangs 2 West of Willametts Meridian,
Lane County, Opegon, excepting & strip of land 116 linkas wide on the east thereof as
described in deed given by John R. Sellers etux to dsrrill Bennett recorded in Volume
155 page 62 Deed Rscords of Lame County, Oregon. All in Lane Cowmby, Orsgen.

v T0 Have and to Hold, the abgue desoribed and grunted premises unto the s0id MAXINE. 8,
TAXTOR

her. _heirs and agsigns forsver

AndIOYCE VON PSR AFLLEN AOSE AND CLARENGE W. ROSRE,

- tha graniors |
obove namad do... covensnt to and with ths above nomed gramtes. _____her _ heirs and aagigns
that_..ther are lewfully seized in fes yimple of the above granted premines, that the above

granted premises grs frae from il incumbrances,

ohd that  ¥& ____ a0l aﬂd._.O:ET'_.._hdr;!, ezseutory ond adminisirators, shall rwarrant end forever
defend the above grantad premises, end ewery part and parcel thorsof, ageinst the lawful claims and
demands of all persons whomsoaver,

Witnass. .. OUT .. kand... and seal this..24th..._dey of._.. Nowewbar__ ___ 1944,
Ezecutad in the Presence of

EXHIBIT D




ﬂlong the north Iin o

of the west line of the

Renge 2 West; thence s

of County lRoad 651 (Ent:e ¥

@lifrey . D.;I.. C. No. 46 in Sectiqn 9 Gf

“therice eaﬂter‘ly -along- the-adyth- e .of :

soutHeast corfier thereof; thence norther:ly along t:he e,ast 1iue of

said'D.L.d. to a point 1248.72 feet.south.of the northeast corner of

said’ D..L Q. No. 46; thence east to the centerline of County Road 311;

~ thenc_e squtheastetly along the centerline of said road to its 1nteraecti.qn
with the east line of the E. Con \ger}D .L.C., No. 47 in Section 10,
-»'I.‘oymsh £-p-1-9-South-- Rangen2-Hesti'-ty c'e-*suutheﬂ'y‘“a’lou'g“f&td“eaa i
to ‘the southwest coroer of the NE'1/4 of the SEuyﬁ of Section 10,
‘I'otmship 19 South, Renge 2 West; thehce'East 623.45 feet; thence Soul:h

0'50™ Weat 309, 1 feet; thence Nortlh 88%42'40" East 623 45 feethto the

'west line of Section 11' thence southerly along the west line of
Sections 11 and 14 to the southwest corner of Section l4; thence east

““to thg I?q cohrq;er on the south line of Saction 145 thends n'orth 6 the
northwest. cotner of "the SW 1/4 of the SE 1/4 of Section 14; thence east
to thé: nor.tﬁeast ¢corner of sald SW 1/4 of the SE 1/4; thence nporth to :
the soul:hwest corner of the NE 1/4 of the NE 1/4 of Section 14; thence
east.to the east line of aafd Section l4; thence north to the northeant
corner. of Section 14; thence west about 660.0 feet to the west lige: of
the East 172 of the East 1/2 of the East 1/2 of Section 14; themce morth
about 1980 feet to the scuth line of the North 1/2 of the North 1/2 of
the South 1/2 of Section 11; thénce west aboif 1980 feet to thggnorth-
south centerline of said Section 11; thence north to the center of .
Section 11; thence west on the ea’ét and weet centerline of aaid Section

i 27 ol o 70 R g ol ) i O TR A

Section. 11, thence north along sdid lige to the northeast cormer of the
NW 1/4 of the NW 1/4 of Section 11; thénce north along the east line

= of the West—1/2&f thd 5W L/4 of” Sect:{on Z about 2640 feet to Ehe
east and west centerline of said Sectfon 2; thence west along said
centeriine to the southwest cormer of Government Lot 8, in Seetion 2,
Township.19 South, Range 2 West; thence north 2452.56 feet- thénce
east 1102. 2 féet; thence moxfh about 1460 Ffeet acroes Highiway 58 to
the eenl:e.rline of the (?I)ld Willamette Bighway ( Coumty Road 95); thence
nortbweatérly along the-centerline of County Road 95 to-a point
1426 .26 feet Trest of the cem:ersline of Countg Road 67 (Pheauant Lane) ;
thence .6GrER 70 .95 chaine;. thence east to a point 1000 .0 "feet west
of the denterline of Coui r;Rodd 67; thence nbvthaﬂy about 2800 feet :
to the north line of thie:A. Rus‘ael D,L. C..N‘o- 59 m’Section 25 Jl‘onnnhip-'-
18 Scruth Range Z_Wesl:' EBEnc : 3




Briatow D.L.C. No. 51 {a’Sg
thence easterly along the n
.....beginning. in Lane. Couvhty;, Orégon_ . e iy

is hereby zoned to AGT AGRICULTURE, GRAZING, TIMBER RATSING DISTRICT;

EACEFT that portion‘of the above desgribed land;betng described as follows, tgs

Beginning 2t the intersection of the ‘southerly line of Willdmette Higiway ™
No. 58 with the east line of Lot 5 of the Plat of Pleasant Hill as plattepis

- and recorded in Book 4, Page 71, Lene County Oregon Plat Records; run. th
south along the east line of said Lot 5 about 920.0 feet to a point 924
feet south of the north line of Lot 6 of gaid plat; thence east 133.02
feet, thence south parallel to and 338.0 feet distant west of the centéxiim
oL County Réad No. 1208 (Bristow Koad) 1434 .61 Feet to the south line
of said plat; thence east along said line 338.0 £&ét to the centerline of .
sald County Road Ne. 1208; thence north along said centerline 819.46 feety/ -
thence east 357.06 feet; thence north 1317.14 feet to the southerly line -,
of said Willewette Highway; thence northwesterly along said line to the
place of beginning, being in Sections 33 and 3% Township 1iSouth  Renge
2 West, Willamette Meridian, Lane County, Oregon

AND ALS3O:

Blocks 1, 2 and 3 except Lot 1 of Block 3 of El Monte as platted and
recorded in Book 31, Page 9, Lane County Oregon Plat Recobds

AND ALSO:

E

; .. . Beginning at the initial point of Rensington Park as platted and recorded
,E““ag%mr*mfﬁFﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬂﬁmﬁﬁﬁﬁww?‘_' : MFCER R 2 L
: . o 0°52' east along the west line of said K¢neington Park and the west line
of the lat Addition to Kensington Park 1651.15 feet to the south 1ine )
of Zephyr Ridge Subdivision as platted and recorded in Book 17, Page 20, -

e ~—=——bsmweCounyy Oregon Plat Records; théiice westerly along sald south Iine &
. o 739.9 feet to the east line of Zephyr Ridge lst Addition as platted apd

recorded in Book 44, Page 11, Lane County Oregon Plat Records; thence

; ) : south along said east lime and 1ts extension thereof to the nportherly

g - T line of County Road No. 95 (0ld Willamette Highway); thence northwesterly
- T, ‘along said line to the west line of said Zephyr Ridge lst Addition;  thence’
g northérly along said west liume to the northwest corner thereof; .thence
R east 350.0 feet to the northeast corner thereof, said peint being on ‘the

( _west line q{ said Zephyr Ridge Subdilvision; themce northerly along said

e 3
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. T P .
Townahip 18 “Sou ,_ange vl qu,,

is hereby zoneq ‘tor RA ‘SUB RN ﬁTETEIET*“ """" ——— :; g R

—. - - ___,_.._...\ "
e e -4‘”"" K

AND ALSO EKCEPT that portion of the abave de#eribed land being described a8.

follows, to-wit: : . C B
LN s

Beginnlng at the northeast corner of Lot I, Bloek 3 of EI* Mpnte e |- R A S
platted-and récorded in Book 31, Page 9, Lane County Oregon Plat Reci

run thence south 27° 32! 50" west 462, 33 feet-to the mnortherly line

of a frontage road 50.0 feet in width as shown on saig plat; thence R

north 62°.22" eaat along said line 139.92 feet to the easterly ling pf : %

3

K

) Tillicum Avenue; thence north 27° 38" eagt 390.65 feet; thence aorthh 24°
—'"""'"__"""'""""""3‘9"" 30" edst 64735 fREYT tHenee BGuth65° 20" 30" east” lmt O
o the placevdi beginning, being in Section¥28, Township 18“South, Range

2 Weat, Willamette Meridian, lLane County, Oregon

AND ALSO: e
Begioning at the northwest cormer of the Wm. Bristow D.L.C. No. 77, .
Tovmship 18 South, Range 2 West, Willamette Meridisn; thence. north 1° - e
02' east 527.85 feet along the east line of the Wm. Bowman D,L.C. No. 78, L
sald Tounship and Range, to 2 point in the right of way of Oregon ;State- - :
Highway No. 58; thence north 59° 59' west 1784,98 feet to an iron pin 4
e © det of Ehe\aoutherly line of said right of way dnd mathkimg the- -Brire ST T
Point of Beginning; thence south 30° 00' west 364,64 feet; thence,south ’ ¥
89° 30' 45" west 135.84 feet; thence north 0° 29 30" weat 503,26 feet to
a point on the southerly 1ine of said right of way; thewce south 59° ‘59' east

- ‘ = A BT Tty el s 1) the Lrue goint of be inning, }n Lane County, Oregon contdining )
T more or le.ss 24.34 AcTes Wi & MGGt “mm“gmmm:@r

is hereby zoned to C-1 LIMITED COMMERGIAL DISTRICT;

AND ALS0 EXCEPT that portion of the"above~desc11bed_&and-being.describgd ag- NP — -

follows, to-wit:
Beginning at the intersection of the noxtherly line of the Willamette -
Highway with the weaterly line of Tillicum Avenue as shown in EL Monte
as platted and recorded in Beook 31, Page 9, Lane County Oregen Plat
Recoxds; rum thence north 27° 38’ east 250.0 feet to the southedst cormer
of Lot 1 Block 1 of said plat; thence nmorth 62° 22' west 356,62 ﬁeet
to the southwest comer of Lot 2, Bloek 1 of said plat; thence north - -
340.53% feet thence westerly 427,02 feet to the centerline of Goﬁnty Rnad i

Ordinance o, 194 - 3
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Secretary

.Enacted this 7 day of ﬁ"; el . s 1965,

>

Ghailrman of. the Boand of County
Commissioners of*Lame County

Recording Secretary of the ‘boatd at

thécheeting at which this ordinance
was enacted

2 e — . . -
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Zonlng end Lond - Usé LHt
“Roguiation Ordinering

mu' 1;_ tq‘. 13"}6, anthority vested in the (',‘cnmtjlr Courd ‘try‘ (
Lag.rs '1947.and by vote of the pedple on LNovember 2, Modoin
on "Shall £he. Ceunty Gourt be authorized to émedh. & .
rid use- re‘guﬂ:ati—ons'?" the following ordinance is- here‘.ﬁ

GO 1'5: BY DIVIDII'G 'an COUNTY chm me USS_M
e 01T ASD BULK OF FUTURE BUILDINGS; TO PIROVIDE. FOR
4 STZE CF YARDS, "AND OTIER OPIU smcw; TV ECBABLESH
g 70 PROVIDE FOR TE PROTHCITON OF FUTHRE COUIHRY-
EING OF c::{am . EXISTI..G ROADS; TO ROVIDE "FOR
] 0 PROVIDE FOR TE EIFORC LA,
AD AT TNE BN - lE'pB,-mOF- AUD R0 PITSCRUUT PRNALTY ‘@S I‘G‘t
_.ATJ}or 'I::. THE. COYHIY OF IAI‘I.,, STAT: O SRESOH. 2n

BT

O cr*m"r:f -;-‘r-' LA, STATE OF OIBGTR, Du:t_g_

. Yoa

s e 1 g
mr--eri' }ibt‘mc PL—"A-"

L;:;ha‘ ‘Y‘.fér a;lop.tod a z’.nrm.].nb plan for a portien of-

&y S‘b te of . Oregon. : R

e e

éoxhasha;l.J. qenglst of l:he text liereof :mdni
sdning, Hape," apd identifiad by tlre alpmou
3 t‘t‘ﬂe‘gmm« y;a.]ii‘dfre, $H6 ehalrtmn of the Gou tj;' o

it ‘ft':lnreubﬁmnbt G_l,q;:h._ s '
até(l unﬂar the prov&ai&ns,;&f g;; .
' ,Lr Gh ar.‘x‘_ z

Gount\ Pla'nntnr" and . Zoning
ncr of ther E»tég




o (ROR) RO |
e Faernge il .!.'.,:,ul.-@..w.-_

086 of -this Ordihance 1s to eatablish for the QQunt'y o

- on,+ -8 i0omprehensive  zoning plan désigned to
) ¢t the-lTooation a¥id ube of buildings ‘- Btr‘actured
rea’tional, educationdl, residentiml, commeréinl and

)

e

Y
it

Sges; -to vegulate and limit the height, mumber of o

sgent of lot doverage of buildings afid other Stomc- —wents
‘éfected or altered; to establish n'inimum wldths and e
subdivision or nesundiviaion of lots; to provide for ‘ ﬁ

n &f future prj.mar;v roads and the w:.dening of certain . - * {2
SrOHAE; ‘#ind {0 reguleite ‘and- establish minimm' require zents- S

L

Pert

arepos’ on offestrest perking facillties accort}ing to .
nd: tybe of, building; or stmcturo., 7 : .

‘coz‘itrola ¥ aet forth in tms Ordinance are deemea reces—

“‘.‘iﬂ?&’ﬁiﬁ

rder £o encourage-the most appropristc use of the land: to i
£1-the charsctor and "the social and economic stability of resi- 13
“conméreial, lhdustrial, and other areas within the County, i

the orderl% dove:lopment of Buch areas; ghd to obviate - -
" the public safety resulting from the i.mpro ep. location
ga-a,nd the usés thereof, and the establisimont of land -
-primary highways ‘in such manner as tc cause. interference .

i prosp-..c‘tive trai‘fic movoment on said highwa.ys.-

-] )EFI WITT O?-'S

For the purpose cf this 0rdinance certdin words, terma,- r gy
ragses are defined as .["ollo'vs- ™

Horda used in the presenb te"xse incluc]e the future-' the .
ntpber includes the plurel; ard the word "shall" is : e

g not’ directory, Whehover the terin "this Ordinence" 1s i3
h it shall be. ‘Gaemed to inelude all emendmaents théreto T
from time to time be adopted, The word "County" . &
‘shedl mean the County of -Lane, State of Oreg son;- the E’:
gonmissicn" shald® mean the County Planning Com-l.ssie-n ] £

Lane, State of Oregon: the.word. "boundarsr“ stall .
i, of ~the County of Lane, Stgte of Oregon, or . the- SR
‘corporatod nunicipalitv within said County. L é

~ L

%hallmean any. subordinate, m;}ildinw- (2% o O

15, bilding, tho .use of which is inciden?al R
siberdinate to that of the main 'bu.ildihg. P

IY medn: a use incidental, appropriate,.
%0 the main usoe,ef a: lotvwor bullding.’ g

a=-ti;l_1:i.ng-o’f the -soil,’ tke relsing of c.repa 3

nal1l; 1 1vestoek f&rming;, dzirying and/op- animel,’ . _

j I&}i'tﬁ of fiYe acrds ‘or- lcss shoulg, be,, . R
presumed to«be non-agriciul- oot T L

£ ordidene

R-~horticulture and nét: useﬁl fom t‘n;o-gr_-om-— RIS
provea to :Dc sotherw ELESE . T "’




e, | VIOLATIONS AND PENMALTIES s 27 el

g‘_‘a:rs:oh",' firm, oxr corporation violating. any of ‘the p-x-ovisip,ns"
ince. shall, upon conviction thereof, ‘pe punished by a* - - o
'@;;_t.na_p__one:hunﬂ.rg.fl_.g_glla.rs ($1.00.00) and in default - .
it “thiereof , by imprisonment for one day for each Lwo dolls A
Y -.6f . sitch unpald fine’ ', Each _such person, firm or corpora
e deemed, gullfy of & geparate offense for. each and every day .. .73
' poriion -of which any violation of sny Pprovision of thls- ;

a"1s .committed op continued by such person, firm, Or cOrpdér ... '

;-end-shall be punished sccordingly. * S

‘—,_‘—k-'-.h.ppm_\:ed by the affirmative vote of a majority of the
né Courity Plenning 9 ommiesion af ter due public notices and

‘hearings, this 27 -S¢day of ., 1949,

SR : f(ﬁ%,%

PR ' ' ' Chalrman
Lo Re'gula,rl‘: passed and sdopted by the County Court of  the s
e ~Qouwrity of Lane, State of Qregon, thils , day of Z!zﬁi 1949 . ~

C ouhty. Jﬁdge '




EXHIBIT G

IN THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF LANE COUNTY, OREGON

IN THE MATTER OF APPLYING THE RURAL
COMPREHENSIVE PLAN DESIGNATIONS AND
RURAL COMPREHENSIVE PLAN ZONES TO
RURAL LANE COUNTY OUTSIDE THE
METROPOLITAN AREA GENERAL PLAN
BOUNDARY, AND OUTSIDE ALL URBAN
GROWTH BOUNDARIES, REPEALING PRIOR
ZONING DISTRICTS AND PLAN DESIGNA~
TIONS, AND ADOPTING A SAVINGS AND
SEVERABILITY CLAUSE

CRDINANCE NO. PA 884

g S N s’ St S? st Want® g Vg

WHEREAS, the plan designations and zoning districts
applicable to rural Lane County are not in full compliance with
the Statewide Goals, and_

WHEREAS.., the Oregon State Land Conservation and Development
Commission has granted Lane County an extension of time to revise

its designations and zones to bring them into conformity with the
Statewide Planning Goals, and-

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners has received from
the Lane County Planning Commission and the West Lane County
Planning Commission recommended application of the new plan
designations and zones, and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners has conducted a
public hearing and is now ready to take action, now, therefore,

THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF LANE COUNTY
ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

1. The Plan Designation and Zones as set forth on the
attached maps (Exhibit "A") are hereby applied to Rural Lane
County outside the Metropolitan Area General Plan Boundary and
outside all Urban Growth Boundaries as modified by the attached

change request summary, Board of County Commissioners action
column (Appendix "B").

2. With exception of the following:

(2a) Rural Transportation Plan (Adopted by
Ordinance No. 3-80). '

(b) Willamette Greenway Plan (Adopted by
Ordinance No. 783).

(¢} Parks and Open Space Plan ({Adopted by
Ordinance No. 850).

(d) Solid Waste Management Plan (Adopted by
Ordinance No. 771 and subsegquent amendment).

(e) Coastal Resources Management Plan (Adopted

by Ordinance No. 803) (Amended by Ordinance -
Nos. 862 and 876). -

-
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(f) Siuslaw River Dredged Material Disposal Plan
(Adopted by Ordinance No. 749) (Amended by
Ordinance Nos. 861 and 877).

{g) Housing Plan (Adopted by Ordinance 1-78).

the prior Plan and Zone designations are repealed. However, the
prior Plan designations and zoning districts remain in full force
and effect to authorize prosecution of persons who violate their
provisions prior to the effective date of this Ordinance.

3. If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase or
portion of this Ordinance is for any reason held .invalid or
unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, such
portion shall be deemed a separate, distinct and independent

provision and such holding shall not affect the validity of the
remaining portions hereof. '

4. The exceptions to Statewide Goals 3 and 4 are set forth
in the attached-Exhibit "B",

While not part of this Ordinance, the Board of County

Commissioners + adopt the Legislative Findings set forth in
attached Exhibit "C" in support of; this action.

“
Enacted this 2 f “day of . . 1984,

Meeting of the Board

-~
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. ORDINANCE NO. PA 884 - LEGISLATIVE FINDINGS

Ordinance Mo. PA 884 is the jimplementation of the policies
adopted 1in Ordinance No. PA 883. The support documents and
Findings adopted in that Ordinance are, therefore, adopted as if
fully set forth herein.

Major map changes, based upon a nonresource designation are

supported by prior quasi-judicial or current Findings set forth on
attached Exhibit "D".

The Diagrams and Zones reflect only one "need" exception
arising from a prior quasi-judicial application. We, therefore,
readopt the need exception set forth on attached Exhibit "E".
Note that pursuant to CPR summary, the new designation is
Destination Resort, rather than Commercial Zones. However, the
exception to the Goal remains valid. The site review conditions
are also readoptéd. -

In addition, map chanées occurring on the basis of a Marginal
Lands designation are explained in the attached Exhibit "E".

All other changes' to the maps from the original staff
recommendation are supported by changes to the developed and
committed exception and the jnformation and Findings submitted
with CPR requests. Because the amount of supporting information
is very extensive, it is not possible to set out new Findings for
each approval, nor is such analysis appropriate for a legislative
Ordinance. However, the basis for the approval exists in the
written attachments to the CPR's, public testimony and
deliberation. This information is available on request.

EXHIBIT “C"
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LEGEND PLAN DESIGNATIONS

EGEND ZONES Agricuftural Land
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COMMERCIAL ZONES
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FOREST ZONES
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lmpacled Forest Lands _____________ I City Limits
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L Willamette River Greenway

Heavy Industrial

RESOURCE ZONES
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Park & Recreation
Quarry & Mining

Sand.& Gravel
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C / Controlled Processing
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Rurat Residential
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EXHIBIT H )
Craig E. McKern, Appraiser, P.C.

State Certified Residential Real Estate Appraiser
Mailing: 1574 Coburg Road, PMB 397, Eugene, Oregon 97401-4802
Telephone 541-345-0744 Facsimile 541-345-0577
email: cem9th@msn.com

June 29, 2005

EGEIVE @
Maxine S. Taylor c/o Linda Beebee ‘

c/o Steve Cornacchia
Hershner Hunter JUL - 1 2005
180 East 11" Avenue

Eugene, Oregon 97401 _
RE: Lane Code 2.740 (6) S HerShl'ler Hunter LLP

Steve,

For your files, here is the Ballot Measure 37 summary for the Taylor property at Number Not
Assigned, Cloverdale Road, Creswell, Oregon 97426. This includes two tax lots:
Tax Lot 18-04-32-00-400, a vacant mainly forested acreage of about 107 acres and Tax Lot 19-
02-05-00-00100, of about 142 acres, consisting of mainly slightly sloped to level oak and ash
swale, hay and pasture ground and which has an existing home built in 1996.
The assignment consisted of three appraisals:

Estimated value of subject in total “as is” on current 250 acre m/l site ~ $800,000
Estimated value of one hypothetical five acre site on Tax Lot 100 — $140,000
Estimated value of one hypothetical five acre site on Tax Lot 400 $150,000

For purposes of this letter and summary required by the county, it is postulated :

1) ten (10) five acre parcels could be created from 142 acre Tax Lot 100 (leaving

about 92 acres of oak and ash swale, hay and pasture ground), and including the

present homesite, for a total of $1,400,000 in
“hypothetical” value

2) twenty (20 ) five acre parcels could be created from 107 acre Tax Lot 400.

(leaving about 7 acres for roads and other uses such as a common area park or

open space) for a total of $3,000,000 in

“hypothetical” value

Total “hypothetical” created site value = $4,400,000 less $800,000 “as is” value = $3,600,000
plus $368,000 (residual value of 92 acres at $4,000 per acre) = $3,968,000; say, $4,000,000 gross
hypothecated estimated value difference.

Cordially, &)/ / // ys S

Craig E. McKern




EXHIBIT H

Fle No, 0517058 , 55, £

File No. 051705A

Three Summary Appraisal Reports of Complete Appraisals of
vacant and improved acreages located at

Tax Lot 19-02-05-00-00100, a 142.17 more or less acre site
and

Tax Lot 18-02-32-00-00400, a 107.43 more or less acre site
A total 249.60 more or less acre site, the "before” instance
{surveyed, one buildable homesite )

AND

Portion of Tax Lot 19-02-05-00-00%00
A five acre hypothetical site, an "after” instance
(unsurveyed, not a lega! lot or partitioned site at this time)

AND

Portion of Tax Lot 18-02-32-00-00400
A five acre hypothetical site, an "after” instance
(unsurveyed, not a legal lot or partitioned site at this time)

Address:
Number Not Assigned Cloverdale Road
Creswell, Oregon 97426

Client:

Maxine S. Taylor

¢/o Linda Beebee, agent
84247 Cloverdale Road
Creswell, Oregon 97426

Purpose of the Appraisal:

To estimate market value of actual and hypothetical parcels subject to certain conditions
outlined in the text and exhibits of the reports 0517054, 0517058 and 051705C

Use of the Appraisal:

For use in a State Measure 37 proceeding brought by the owner and agent in Lane County, Gregon

Date of Most Recent Inspection
and Effective Date of Report:
June 11, 2005

Report Completion Date:
June 22, 2005

Prepared by:

Craig E. McKern, Appraiser, P.C.

Certified Residential Real Estate Appraiser
1574 Coburg Road, PMB 397

Eugene, Oregon 97401-4802

files 051705A, 0517058 and 051705C

Form DCVR — *TOTAL far Windows" appraisal software by a la mode, inc. — 1-800-ALAMODE




Fila No. 0517054}

General aerial view from county source with Cloverdale Road along left, Buana Vista Road along bottom, southwast portion to
lower left and northeast portion to upper right, driveway to rental dwelling on site running left edge to right center




[
Flis No. 0517054
Detall aerial photos

Bomower/Cliant No borrower

Property Address Number Not Assigned Cloverdels Roed // Tax Lois 18-02-32-00-00400 and Tax Lot 19-02-05-00-00100
Chy Craswalt County Lane State OR Zip Code 97426 ‘

Lender Taylor, Maxine §. c/o Linda Beebee

Detail of southwest portion
{Tax Lot 100) with Cloverdale
Road along left side

Buena Vista Road at bottom
rental dwelling belong upper
center of photo

Northeast portion of site

{Tax Lot 400} with rental dwelling
at lower left

Wooded hills and pasture at
upper center

Note faint grey lines for
approximate propetty lines
See plat map

Foren LPIC4X6 — "TOTAL for Windows" appsaisal software by a la mode, ing. — 1-800-ALAMODE




Flls NO. §51/U5A
PHOTOGRAPH ADDENDUM One

Borngwer/Cllent No borrower

Number Not Assigned _Cloverdale Road // Tex Lots 18-02-32-00-00400 and Tax Lot 18-02-05-00-00100
City Creswell County Lane Siats OR 7ip Code  B7426
Lendgr Taylor, Maxine §. ¢/o Linda Beebee

Looking from southwest comer of
Tax Lot 100 open field toward
northeast portion

Tax Lot 4000 wooded hills

Brush lone in field center runs
diagonal southeast to northwest

Looking-east on Buena Vista Road
south TL 100 on left

Looking north from Buena Vista Road
across TL 100, Mt. Pisgah in distance

Form GPIC3X5 — *TOTAL for Windows® appralsal software by a ta mode, in¢. — 1-800-ALAMODE




Fils No. 0517054
' PHOTOGRAPH ADDENDUM Two

| Borwer/Glient No borrower

 Property Address Number Not Assigned Cloverdale Road /f Tax Lots 18-02-32-00-00400 and Tax Lot 16-02-05-00-00100
Gity Creswell County Lane State  OR ZipCode 97426
Lender Taylor, Maxine S. c/o Linda Beebee

Cloverdale Road fooking south with
northwest comer of Tax Lot 100 on
left

Do Looking southeast acrose TL 100
toward diagonal brush line

Looking east on access drive, rental
dwelling and shed at far left

z% d ﬂé U/LPZ

A

Form GPICAX5 — "TOTAL for Windows" appralsal saftwara by a ia mods, inc. — 1-800-ALAMODE



PHOTOGRAPH ADDENDUM Three

Bomower/Glient No borrower
Property Address Number Not Assigned Cloverdale Road // Tax Lots 18-02-32-00-00400 and Tax Lot 19-02-05-00-00100

| Clty Craswell County Lane Stts OR ZipCode 97426
Lendsr Taylor, Maxine S. c/o Linda Besbee

Rental dwelling In square area as
shown on plat map, wooded hilis of
Tax Lot 400 mostly to left of rental
dwedlling

Rental dwelling and shed/garage

Lower slope of wooded hills of Tax
Lot 400 looking north from northeast
of rental dwelling

Form GPICAX5 - *TOTAL for Windows" appralsal software by a la mode, inc. — 1-800-ALAMODE




PHOTOGRAPH ADDENDUM Four

Borcawer/Cllant No borrawer

 Proparty Address Number Not Assigned Cloverdale Road // Tax Lots 18-02-32-00-00400 and Tax Lot 18-02-05-00-00100

Chy Creswell County Lane Stata  OR Zip Code 97426
| Lander Taylor, Maxine S. c/o Linda Beebee

Northwest corner of Tax Lot 400

I?Tking[r;orth 7['
C
pret

Northeast corner of Tax Lot 400
looking northeast

i iy
At - o

North slope of wooded hills of Tax Lot
Bt e 400 looking east

Form GPIG3X5 — *TOTAL for Windows* appralsal software by a la mods, inc. — 1-800-ALAMODE




File No. 0517054]
LAND APPRAISAL REPORT

Summary Appralsal Report File No. 051705A

Borrower No borrower Census Tract 41-39-17  Map Reference _See Below

Wl Property Address Number Not Assigned Cloverdale Road // Tax Lot 18-02-32-00-00400 and Tax Lot 19-02-05-00-00100

=4 City Creswell County Lane Stale OR 7ip Code 97426 o

=4 | egal Description Metes and Bounds Legal Description; see deed or exhibit attached _ . I

g Sale Price § Not Sold Date of Sale N/A LoanTerm NAA s, Property Rights Appraised  [X] Fee | ] Leasehold | | De Minimis PUD

frf Actuzl Real Estate Taxes $ 2,751,556 (w) Loan charges to be paid by saller § _N/A Other sales concessions Not Applicable

= Lender/Client Tavlor, Maxine S. ¢/o Linda Beebee Address 84547 Cloverdale Road, Creswell, Oregon 97426

8 Occupant Tenant/Vacant Appraiser Craig E. McKern Instructions to Appraiser appraise to market value per USPAP standards.
Craig E. McKern, Appraiser, P.C. 1574 Coburg Road, PMB 397, Eugene, Oregon 97401 telephone 541-345-0744 facsimile 541-345-0577
Location [_.] urban <) Suburban [ ] Rural Good Avg. Fair Poo

N Built Up D<) Over 75% (1 25% to 75% (] Under 25% Employment Stability s
Growth Rate (] Fully Dev. ] Rapid X Steady ] Stow Convenlence to Employment B D
Property Values B Increasing [] Stable (] Declining Convenience o Shopping B2 1

Bl Demand/Supply (X shortage (] In Batance (] oversupply Convenience to Schools XX e

Marketing Time O< Under3Mos. <) 4-6 Mos. [_] Over 6 Mos. Adequacy of Public Transportation (i

B Present Land Use _ 80% 1 Family ___2% 2-4 Family __ 0% Apts. __ 0% Condo___3% Commercial Recreational Facilities ['l D_Q i

=1 _ _0%Industrial 5% Vacant _ 10% _public, parks, riparian Adequacy of Utilities L

4 Change in Present Land Use | Not Likety (7] Likely (*) [X) Taking Place (*} | Property Compatibility X B8

S (*) From _vacant/undeveloped  To _residential Protection from Detrimental Condiions (X)X ©

§ Predominant Occupancy D& Owner (L] Tenant 5_% Vacant Police and fire Protection Ol &0
Single Family Price Range $ 150,000 03 1,000,000  Predominant Value § 400,000 General Appearance of Properties B &
Single Family Age <1 yrs.10_100+ ws. Predominant Age 20-50 yrs. | Appeal fo Market B

Comments including those factors, favorable or unfavorable, affecting marketability (e.g. public parks, schools, view, noise): Subject is located about 4 road miles south
of Highway 58 and about 4 road miles northeast of Creswell in south cnetral unincorporated Lane County. The area has developed since the
1850's with a very wide variety of home styles, ages, site sizes land uses and improvements, typical of suburban locations in the counly. This
location has good proximity to schools, services, local shopping via Interstate 5 and Highway 58. Larger farm and forest parcels also present.

Dimensions _Irregular, see plat map = 250 Sq. Ft. or Acres U 1 Corner Lot
Zoning classification _E40- Exclusive Farm Use 40 acre minimum new site Present Improvements [ do (] do not conform to zoning regulations
Highest and bestuse [ ] Presentuse D] Other (specity) potential to partition for smaller sites under present 40 acre minimum zoning & Measure 37_ |
Public Other (Describe) OFF SITE IMPROVEMENTS Topo _Level to rolling hills -
Elec. had Street Access  £X) Public [[] Private |Size _Larger than typical for area residential parcels e
Gas ] Surface_Asphait - |Shape Irreqular - N
Water T7]  _Private Well Maintenance <) Public [_] Private [View _See photographs )
San.Sewer | | _Private Septic (] stom Sewer  [] Curb/Gutier  |Drainage_Normally Adequate on hay lands with ditch drainages L
.. Underground Elect. & Tel. [ ] Sidewatk (L] Street Lights |18 the property located in a HUD Identified Speclal Flood Hazard Area?  [XiNo. | Yes
il Commenis (favorable or unfavorable including any apparent adverse easements, encroachments, or gther adverse conditians): See aerial and other photos and plat map lo

visualize the acreage in tolal, which has both fairly level hay and paslure land with oak swales and wooded rolling hillside slopes with views.
An older home built in 1966 is tenant accupied, considered an interim use, Road access from Cloverdale Road {public) and Buena Vista Lane
{private); graveled road ends at rental house (84239). Driveway shared with Beebee home at 84247 for about 1/2 mile. No adverse factors,
The undersigned has recited three recent sales of praperies most similar and proximate to subject and has considered these In the market analysis. The description includes a dollar
adjustment reflecting markel reaction lo those items of significant variation between the subject and comparable properties. If a significant item in the comparable property is supefior
to or more favorable than the subject property, a minus (-} adjustment Is made Lhus reducing the Indicaled value of subject; il a significant item In the comparable is inlerior Yo of less
favorable than the subject property, a plus {+} adjustment is made thus increasing the indicated value of the subject.

e ITEM | SUBJECT PROPERTY COMPARABLE NO. 1 COMPARABLE NO. 2 COMPARABLE NO. 3
8 Address NNA Cloverdale Road - 31999 Camas Swale Road Tax Lot 19-04-00-00-3201 ++ 36669 Camp Creek Road
Creswell// TL's 100 and 400 Creswell// asking $1,090,000 Eugene// asking $795,000 Springfield // asking $650,000 _
Proximity to Sublect |-~ " "% -2 ] 7 air miles southwest 12 air miles southwest 14 air miles north .
oy Sales Price $ Not Sold Wi§ 1,090,000 S 705,000 [FRAETCETER Ty 475 000
gof Piice 3 § AR ) RSN £ —_—
=4 Data Source Inspection/County Cbservation/County/ Reallor Observation/County/ Reaitor Observation/County/ Realtor
pad Date of Sale and DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION |+(-)8 Adjust. DESCRIPTION |+(= 18 Adiust DESCRIPTION | +(-)8 Adjust.
p=4 Time Adjustment 06-11-2005 ACTIVE LISTING ACTIVE LISTING ! 10-2003 {COE) . +100,000 |
Y Location Good minus Above Average : Average : 450,000 | Good minus .
34 Site/View 250 ac/ oods, Valley | 230 acres/Wds, Hills 0] 160 ac/Wds,Ponds . +150,000 | 235 ac/Valley, Wds ; 0
&=l Dwelling Older interim house | Older quest house ! Old house, 3 cabins | -80,000 | Older main house -50,000
B Outouilgings/Other | Otder shed/qarage |3 Barns/2 sheds __:  -80,000 | Older Barn,_sheds :  -10,000 | Older shed/qaraae - 0
Well / Septic Installed/Installed Installed/Installed 0] Installed/installed 0 Installed!lnstalled___: )
B Slope/Soils/Drive Various/variousfins. | Various/inferior/ins @ _ +20,000 | Various/Similarfins. 0| various/Inferior/ins . __ +50,000 |
3 Sales or Financing Cash to Seller Cash to Seller 5 Cash to Seller : Cash :
Concessions assumed __| assumed . assumed : No Realty Fee ____+25.000
Nel Adj. (Total) o e [ ]e Do 8 80,000f B+ []- i3 110000] [+ [ - 5 125000
Indicated Value 3 f} R e T
of Subject $ 1,030,000 £ § 905000557 Net s 600000

Comments on Market Data: _Extremely limited recent market data for similar and sold large properties in the South Willamette Valley forces the use
of two currently listed properties as value indicators. A wide  range of other listings, pendings and sales from south Linn County to north Douglas
County were also reviewed for per acre and other value indications. Sale 3 was a low indicator at the time of sale and was purchased by ****
Comments and Conditions of Appraisal: The appraisal is made to cash eguivalency per USPAP and FIRREA guidelines: USPAP departure provisions
do not apply. See attached assumptions, limiting conditions and comments. **** a Realtor for future development (speculation) purposes: it is a

=4 long fairly narrow tract with uphill slope, good view of river valley to south. Indicators One and Two appear to be high values per acre bul do
=3 include some net timber value. As active vacant land listings frequently seli for less than full asking price, value opinion stated is conservative.
§ Final Reconciliation; _The market data (sale comparison) approach is the only refiable method of estimaling vacant or potentially residential site |
=4 value. The cost approach is omitted as there is limited present value for the interim use improvements on site. The income approach dogs nol
= normally apply to vacant lang. e
[ ! ESTIMATE THE MARKET VALUE, AS DEFINED, OF SUBJECT PROPERTY AS OF June 11, 2005 lobe § 800,000 S
The opinion of value stated is within a range of indicated values. Value apinion is provided for comparison purposes in a Measure 37 proceeding
- only and only an aciugl open mar?l exposure te n be considered to prove a true market value.
Craig E. McKer : . e ((3oid  [] bid Not Physicaliy Inspect Praperty
Appraiser(s} ' p " ¢ Heview Appraiser (if applicable)
[YZK) /s g

Craig E. McKern, Appraiser, P.C,
Form LND — *TOTAL for Windows" appraisal software by a fa mode, inc. — 1-800-ALAMODE



File No. 0517056

, LAND APPRAISAL REPORT HYPOTHETICAL

Summary Appraisal Report File No. 0517058

Borrower No borrower Census Tract 41-39-17  Map Reference _See Below

Property Address Number Not Assigned Cloverdale Road /f HYPOTHETICAL PORTION of Tax Lot 19-02-05-00-00100
=4 City _Creswell County Lane State OR Zip Code 97426 —
%‘ Legal Description Hypothetical Metes and Bounds Legal Description, see deed or exhibit attached _
=4 Sale Price $ Not Sold Date of Sale _N/A Loan Term NZA yIs. Property Rights Appraised [ Fee [ | Leasehold [ ] De Minimis PUD
=4 Actual Real Estate Taxes $_TBA ¥ Loan charges 1o be paid by seller § _N/A QOther sales concessions Not Applicable
9 Lender/Client  Taylor, Maxine S. ¢/o Linda Beebee Address 84547 Cloverdale Road, Creswell, Oregon 97426 ]
B Occupant Vacant Appraiser Craig E. McKern Instructions 1o Appraiser appraise {o market value per USPAP standards.

ll Craig E. McKern, Appraiser, P.C. 1574 Coburg Road, PMB 397, Eugene, Oregon 97401 telephone 541-345-0744 facsimile 541-345-0577
Lacation (] urban (%] Suburban | Rural Good Avg. Fair Poor
Built Up (X] Over 75% [ 25% to 75% ("] nder 25% Employment Stability [T B i
GrowthRate || FultyDev. [ | Rapid X steady (] Stow Convenience to Emptoyment RO
Property Values B increasing ] stavie |3 Declining Convenience 1o Shopping O R
Demand/Supply D4 Shonage {1 In Balance { ] Oversupply Convenience to Schools B LT
Marketing Time - B under 3Mos. <) 46 Mos. (] Over 6 Mos. Adequacy af Public Transportation REEREN

I Present Land Use _ 80% 1 Family __ 2% 2-4 Family __O% Apts. __ 0% Condo __3% Commercial | Recreational Facilfies L] B0 i) i
g __ O%Industrial___ 5% Vacant _ 10% _public, parks, riparian Adequacy of Utilities OX 30
4 Change in Present Land Use ] Not Likely (] Likely { (X Taking Place (*) | Property Compatibiity A EEES
2 (*) From vacant/undeveloped To residential Protection from Detrimental Conditions D:C' R] ’
§ Predominant Occupancy’ £Q owner * [ Tenant 5 % Vacant Pafice and Fire Protection O] & i
Single Family Price Range - $ 150,000  t0o§_1,000,000  Predominant Value § 400,000 General Appearance of Properties B K¢
Single Family Age <1 yrs.l0_ 100+ yrs. Predominant Age 20-50 yrs, | Appeal to Market KX

Comments including those factors, favorable or unfavgrable, atfecting marketability {e.g. public parks, schools, view, noise). Subject is located about 4 road miles south
of Highway 58 and about 4 road miles northeast of Creswell in south central unincorporated Lane County. The area has developed since the

1850's with a very wide variety of home styles, ages, site sizes, land uses and improvements, typical of suburban locations in the county. This _|
location has good proximily to schools, services, local shopping via Interstate 5 and Highway 58. Larger farm and forest parcels also present.

Dimensigns 467' x 467" more or less = 5.0 5q. Ft. or Acres [ ] Comer Lol
Zoning classification _E40- Exclusive Farm Use 40 acre minimum new site Present Improvements [ do X3 do not contorm to zoning regufations
Highest and best use L} present use @ Other (speciy) potential to partition for smaller sites under Baliot Measure 37 guidelines
Public Other (Describe) OFF SITE IMPROVEMENTS Topo _Slight slope to west
Elec. 24 Street Access public [X) Private |Size _Typical for area residential parcels
w Gas E] Surface_Asphalt/Gravel Shape Arbitrarily square ]
=2 Waler 1 _assumed Maintenance [ Public (X Private |View _Fields below, distant hills
San, Sewer [ | assm septic [} Storm Sewer [ Curb/Gutter | Drainage_Adequate by slope, ditch drainages
X Underground Elect. & Tel.} [T} Sidewalk (] Street iights _|1s the property located In a HUD Identlfied Special Flood Hazard Area?  [XINe[ |Yes
Comments (favorabie or unfavorable including any apparent adverse easements, encroachments, or other adverse conditions): See plat map and sketch for outline of this

HYPOTHETICAL site (the "after” instance) located off private access road to 84239 and 84247 Cloverdale Road. Hypothetical site is placed in
slightly sloped Hazelair silty clay joam Class llle soils at the southwest toeslope of Sellers Butte and about 200 yards southwest of the existing
rental house and backing to the west side of Tax Lot 19-02-05-00-00101, belonging to Linda Beebee. See comment belows for rationale.

The undersigned has recited three recent 'sales of properties mosl similar and proximate o subject and has consldered these In the market analysis. The descripdon includes a dollar
adjustment refiecting marke! reaction to those items of significanl vaiation between the sublect and comparable propertles. if a significant item in the comparable property is superior
to or mare favorable than the subject property, a minus (-} adjustment Is made thus reducing the Indicaled value of subject; if a significant item In the comparable is inferior to or less
favorable than the subject property, a plus (+) adjustment is made thus Increasing the indicated value of the subject.

ITEM | SUBJECT PROPERTY |- COMPARABLE NO. 1 COMPARABLE NO. 2 COMPARABLE NO. 3
Address NNA Cloverdale Road — Tax Lot 16-01-08-00-2100 37026 Highway 58 Tax Lot 20-03-11-00-00115
Creswell// PORTION TL 100 Pleasant Hill// asking $159,750 Pleasant Hillif asking $165,000 | Cottage Grove/ asking $140 000

Proximity 1o Subject [ =0 nrrddl s air miles northeast 4 air miles northeast 3 air miles southeast
Py Sales Price $ Not Sold [Poii5reritynintls 154,750 Laedis {2288 165,000 Lty 0 S 138,800
E Price $ : A RN § AT S| § TR
=4 Data Source Inspection/County Observation/County/Reaitor Observation/County/Realtor Observation/County/Realtor
=y Date of Sale and DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION I+ (- 1§ Adjust. DESCRIPTION ]+(—)$ Adjust DESCRIPTION | +(-)$ Adjust.
p=y Time Adjustment 06-11-2005 03-2005 (COE) ; 0| 04-2005 (COE) ' 0| 01-2005 (COE) : g
E Above Average Above Average : Above Average . Average plus 5 +5 000
= 5 acres/Fields, Hills | 9.3 acres/Hills, Wds ; -20,000 | 5 acres/Hills, Wds J 0| 5.9acres/Hills, Wds | 0
= None None ! None : None :

Outbuildings/Other | None None { 480sf garage . _-10,000 | None :

Well / Seplic None/Assm'd Permit | None/Permitted ; -1,000 | Installed/Installed : -12,000 | None/Permitted : -1,000
BB Slope/Crops/Drive Slight/ Hay/Available | Rolling/T| rees!RoughE Rolling/Trees/Gravl : -3,000 | Rolling/Tree/Rough l

Sales or Financing Cash to Seller New Const. Loan ! $35Mdn, N&TD, 7% New Const. Loan

Concessions assumed No Points, Cosls : due one year : 0| No Points, Costs _

Net Adj. (Total) ; : '3 21,000 + Q- i3 a2so00] XA+ [1- :8 4,000

Indicated Value : o

of Subject BAIB%aEs 133,750 Netisis izl 140,000 1§ 142,900

Comments on Market Data:  Adequate sold, pending sale and active listing market data at this-time in the Creswell, Pleasant Hill, Cottage Grove
areas from which to draw a reasonable value conclusion. Sales 1 and 2 are located off Highway 58 with northerly to northwesterly views, Sale 3 |
has a westetly view and is aboul 1/2 mile from Interstate 5 with background traffic noise; rated "average plus” due to this factor.

Comments and Conditions of Appraisal: The appraisal is made to cash equivalency per USPAP and FIRREA guidelines; USPAP departure provisions
do not apply. See attached assumptions, limiting conditions and comments. Sile is a hypothetical assumption of one of 2 number of possible §
acre parcels proposed to be created from the 250+/- acre total subject acreage (the "before" instance”). Additional factors are soil types and |
siope and ease of driveway access at sale, affecting buildability.

Final Reconciliztion:  The market data (sale comparison) approach is the only reliable method of estimating vacant residential site value. The cost _
approach is omitled as there are no improvemenits on site. The income approach does not normally apply {o vacant land,

RECONCILIATION

I ESTIMATE THE MARKET VALUE, AS DEFINED, GF SUBJECT PROPERTY AS OF June 11, 2005 tobe$ 140,000
The opinion of value stated is within a range of indicated values. Value opinion is provided for comparison purposes in a Measure 37 proceeding

only and only an act pen market ?posure test cwconsidered to prove a true market value. -
B Craig E. McKemn 2, A T [(1oid  [] id Not Physically Inspect Praperty
Appraiser(s) ’ ““Review Appraiser (if applicable)

Graig £. McKern, Appraiser, P.C.
v Form LNO — "TOTAL for Windows" appraisal software by a 'a mode, inc. — 1-800-ALAMODE
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File No. 051705A]

i .

Borrower No borrower File No. 051705A

b

Property Address Number Not Assigned Cloverdale Road / Tax Lot 18-02-32-00-00400 and Tax Lot 19-02-05-00-00100
City Creswell County Lane State OR Zip Code 97426

{ender Taylor, Maxine S. c/o Linda Beebee

APPRAISAL AND REPORT IDENTIFICATION

This appralsal conforms to gne of the following definitions:
+X Complete Appraisal (The act or process of estimating value, or an opinion of value, performed without invoking the Departure Rule.)

Limited Appralsal {The act or process of estimating value, or an opinion of value, performed under and resulting from invoking the
Departure Rule.)

This report is one of the following types:
"1 self Contained (A written report prepared under Standards Rule 2-2(a) of a Complete or Limited Appraisa! performed under STANDARD 1.}
52 Summary {A written report prepared under Standards Rule 2-2(b) of a Complete or Limited Appralsal performed under STANDARD 1.)

Restricted . (A written report prepared under Standards Rule 2-2(c) of 2 Complete or Limited Appraisal performed under STANDARD 1,
restricted to the stated intended use by the specifled client or intended user.)

Comments on Standards Rule 2-3
i certily that, to the best of my knowledge and beliel: .

The statements of fact contained in this report are true and correct.

The reported analyses, opinions, and conclusions are limited anly by the reported assumptions and limiting conditions, and are my personal, impartial, and unhiased

professional analyses, apinions and conclusions.

| have no present or prospective interest in the property that Is the subject of this repart, and no (er the specified) personal interest with respect to the

parties involved.

I have no Bias with respect to the property that is the subject of this report or the parties invelved wilh this assignment.

My engagement in this assignrment was not cantingent upon developing or reporting predetermined results.

My compensation for completing this assignment is not contingent upon the development or reporting of a predetermined value or direclion in value that favors the cause

of the client, the amount of the value opinion, the attainment of a stipulated result, or the occurmence of a subsequent event directly related to the intended use of this appraisal.

My analyses, opinions and conclusions were developed and this report has been prepared, in conformity with the Uniform Standards of Professlonal Appraisal Practice.

| have made a personal inspection of the property that Is the subject of this report.

No one provided significant real property appraisal assistance lo the person signing this certilication. (i there are exceptions, the name of each individual providing significant
real property appraisal assistance must be stated.)
| have made a personal interior inspection of the subject property.

There is 0 guarantee from Ihe appraiser that the attached report(s) will be found fully salistactory to the Lane County jurisdiction for handiing Measure 37 claims, as these
requirements may change due to court ordered or Legislature passed modifications. The owners of the subject are represented by able counsel.

Comments on Appraisal and Report ldentification
Note any departures from Standards Rules 1-3 and 1-4, plus any USPAP-related issues requiring disclosure:
This appraisal report is complete on the basis of the full site inspection, not the exient of commeniary attached.

'

I_The appraised value includes a realty fee as did the sale prices of the comparables, unless otherwise stated.

There were directly observed toxic materials or hazardous substances in the immediate area of the subject and these are assumed to be

safely stored and used according to label directions. A specific search for and recognition of toxic waste and hazardous materials such as

might be found in a farm and ranch environment {a Level | assessment) is beyond the scope of the appraiser's training and knowledge.
Common household, shop and garden chemicals and substances found in most homes and garages, including those of the reader, are

assumed 1o exist around the site. These common toxic materials and hazardous substances include chemicals such as fertilizers, weed killers,

pest poisons and sprays, bleach, detergent, oils, cleansers, solvents and fuels, among other solid, liquid and paste substances, and are

assumed to be used according 1o label directions and Federal, state and local_regulations unless otherwise specifically noted in this report.
It is specifically assumed there is no toxic mold or fungus manifest on the site which would affect livability or marketability.

See attached supplemental addendum. This report has been prepared for use in a State Measure 37 proceeding and is restricted to that use

only. See the cover letter page for brief explanations of the use and purpose of this report 051705A in conjunction with reports 0517658 for a

hypothetical five acre parcel and report 0517085C for a second hypothetical five acre parcel out of the 250 acres of the report in hand in order to _

provide "before and after" scenarios. The actual legality, validity and application of Stale Measure 37 is still in question with present and fuiure

court and Legislature involvements a certainty.

APPHAISEV P SUPERVISORY APPRAISER (only if requlired):
Signature: €. /%( / /. Mﬁ’z—" Signature:

Name: Craig E. McKern.” Name:

Date Signed:  June 22, 2005 Date Signed:

State Certification #: CR00024 State Certification #: email:_cem9th@msn.com

or State License #: or State License #: phone 541-345-0744/fax 541-345-0577
State: Oregon State:

Expiration Date of Certification or License: 09-30-2006 Expiration Date of Certification or License:

[} Did []DidNot Inspect Property

Craig E. McKern, Appraiser, P.C.
Form D5 — "TOTAL for Windows" appraisal software by a la mode, inc. — 1-800-ALAMODE




: ‘F| No. 0517054
SUPPLEMENTAL ADDENDUM ore OSTTOEA

Borrower/Client No borrower

Property Address Number Not Assigned Cloverdale Road // Tax Lot 18-02-32-00-00400 and Tax Lot 19-02-05-00-00100

City Creswell County Lane State OR Zip Code 97426

Lender Taylor, Maxine S. ¢/o Linda Beebee

Appraisal Development and Reporting Process:

As per prior agreement with the client named on the cover sheet and first
form page of this report, the level of appraisal service requested is a
Summary Appraisal Report of a Complete Appraisal of the subject property
to include in addition two hypothetical parcels of five acres each.
This level of service has, in the past, been known as a "form appraisal" using
standard FNMA or FHLMC forms to convey inforrnation to the reader. This lavel
of appraisal service is for the most part the same as past "form appraisals".
This report is a Summary Appraisal Report which is intended to comply with
the reporting requirements set forth under Standards Rule 2-2b of the Uniform
Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice (USPAP) for a Summary Appraisal
Repori. As such, it represents only summary discussions of the data, reasoning
and analyses used in the appraisal process to develop the appraiser's opinion
of value stated elsewhere. Supporting documentation that is not provided-with
this report concerning the data, reasoning and analyses has been retained in
the appraiser's file copy. The depth of the discussion contained in this
report is specific to the needs of the client and for the intended use of this
report stated below.

Scope of Work:

In preparing this report, the appraiser inspected the subject site and the
improvements on June 11, 2005. Relevant information on comparable land and
improved site sales, construction costs and accrued depreciation were also gathered,
verified and considered.

All three approaches to value were considered; the sales comparison approach
only was developed. The cost approach does not apply to unimproved land.

A tand value range was also determined by appraisal of two hypothetical portions
of the total subject site; see reports 0517058 and 051705C attached.

The income approach, along with rents, comparative rentat data and
calculated formulas and muitipliers, is used ONLY IF the subject is likely to
rernain a rental income property in the foreseeable future, which is
the case for the subject dwelling on Tax Lot 100 at this time. However,
the appraiser considers the rental dwelling would be an interim use and
that no prospective purchaser of the subject in total would consider the
rental income provided by the dwelling a decisive factor in the decision.

Purpose of the Appraisal and Use of the Report:

The purpose of this appraisal report is to estimate the market value as
defined on the attached certification/limiting conditions addendum included with
the 1004 form and in the attached USPAP addendum.

This appraisal report is intended ONLY for the use of the client named for
. \he purpose of establishing & fair market value by an independent third party
for Measure 37 proceedings. The use of this report is restricted to the clients,
Maxine Taylor and Linda Beebee, the owner and her agent, and their legal counsel
Steve Cornacchia, for this purpose only. Duly constituted Lane County committees
or courts for Measure 37 appeals are also an expected reader of this report but
Lane County is not a client of the appraiser.

This report in its present configuration is not intended for any financing purpose
whatsoever. Any other authorized use of this report will be stated either below or in the
letter of engagement.

The appraiser is not and will not become responsible for any unauthorized use.
Errors and omissions insurance is not extended to a future third party lender and
the appraiser must be notified, timely and in writing, of any future transfer/assignment
of this report {o any third party.

Supplemental Certifications:

| certify that the use of this report is subject to the requirements of the
Appraisal Institute relating to review by its duly authorized representatives.

In addition, | certify that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, the
reported analyses, opinions and conclusions were developed, and this report
prepared, with conformity to the requirements of the Code of Professional Ethics
and the Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice of the Appraisal Institute.

igned and dated J 22,200& ;{ ;
e S G 7

president,Craig E. McKern Appraiser P.C.

Form SUP — "TOTAL for Windows" appraisal software by a la mode, inc. — 1-800-ALAMODE
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Borrowei/Client No borrower
Property Address Number Not Assigned Cloverdale Road // Tax Lot 18-02-32-6G0-00400 and Tax Lot 19-02-05-00-00100
ity

City Creswell County Lane State OR Zip Code 87426
Lender Taylor. Maxine S. ¢/o Linda Beebee

Appraisal Development and Reporting Process:

As per prior agreement with the client named on the cover sheet and first
form page of this report, the level of appraisal service requested is a
Summary Appraisal Report of a Complete Appraisal of the subject property
to include in addition two hypothetical parcels of five acres each.
This level of service has, in the past, been known as a "form appraisal” using
standard FNMA or FHLMC forms to convey information to the reader, This leve!
of appraisal service is for the most part the same as past "form appraisals”.
This report is a Summary Appraisal Report which is intended to comply with
the reporting requirements set forth under Standards Rule 2-2b of the Uniform
Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice (USPAP) for a Summary Appraisal
Report. As such, it represents only summary discussions of the data, reasoning
and analyses used in the appraisal process to develop the appraiser's opinion
of value stated elsewhere. Supporting documentation that is not provided-with
this report concerning the data, reasoning and analyses has been retained in
the appraiser's file copy. The depth of the discussion contained in this
report is specific to the needs of the client and for the intended use of this
report stated below.

Scope of Work:

In preparing this report, the appraiser inspected the subject site and the
improvements on June 11, 2005. Relevant information on comparable land and
improved site sales, construction costs and accrued depreciation were also gathered,
verified and considered,

All three approaches to value were considered; the sales comparison approach
only was developed. The cost approach does not apply to unimproved land.

A land value range was also determined by appraisal of two hypothetical portions
of the total subject site; see reports 051705B and 051705C attached.

The income approach, along with rents, comparative rental data and
calculated formulas and multipliers, is used ONLY IF the subject is likely to
remain a rental income property in the foreseeable future, which is
the case for the subject dwelling on Tax Lot 100 at this time. However,
the appraiser considers the rental dwelling would be an interim use and
that no prospective purchaser of the subject in total would consider the
rental income provided by the dwelling a decisive factor in the decision.

Purpose of the Appraisal and Use of the Report:

The purpese of this appraisal report is to estimate the market value as
defined on the attached certification/limiting conditions addendum included with
the 1004 form and in the attached USPAP addendum.

This appraisal report is intended ONLY for the use of the client named for
the purpose of establishing a fair market value by an independent third party
for Measure 37 proceedings. The use of this report is restricted to the clients,
Maxine Taylor and Linda Beebee, the owner and her agent, and their legal counsel
Steve Cornacchia, for this purpose only. Duly constituted Lane County commitiees
or courts for Measure 37 appeals are also an expected reader of this report but
Lane County is not a client of the appraiser.

This report in its present configuration is not intended for any financing purpose
whatsoever. Any other authorized use of this report will be stated either below or in the
letter of engagement.

The appraiser is not and will not become responsible for any unauthorized use.
Errors and omissions insurance is not extended to a future third pany lender and
the appraiser must be notified, timely and in writing, of any future transfer/assignment

of this reporl to any third party.

Supplemental Certifications:

| certify that the use of this report is subject to the requirements of the
Appraisal Institute relating to review by its duly authorized representatives.

In addition, | certify that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, the
reported analyses, opinions and conclusions were developed, and this report
prepared, with conformity to the requirements of the Code of Professional Ethics
and the Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice of the Appraisal Institute.

igned and dated J 22,200?///,{7 ;{ 7 / ]
(SS?ai: E.arI:/IcKE;ren He //// . /// /ﬁ//’Z/L__

president,Craig E. McKern Appraiser P.C.

Form SUP — *TOTAL for Windows" appraisal sottware by a la mode, inc. — 3-800-ALAMODE
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PROPERTY REPORT - LANE COUNTY

Account # 0825008 Map, Tax Lot, & SIC # 19-02-05-00-00100
Site Address:

Owner Name & Address: Taxpayer Name & Address:

Taylor Maxine S Taylor Maxine S

5380 Glenn Ellen Dr 5380 Glenn Ellen Dr

Eugene , OR 97402 Eugene , OR 97402

Multiple Owners? No.

Additional Account Numbers for this Tax Lot & SIC.

Approximate Tax  |142.17 Subdivision : School |Pleasant Hill
Lot Acres 6,182,925' Name: District:

Inc City: Phase: Elem

UGB: Lot # TL 00100 Middle

Census Tr/BIkGrp: |1700/4 Recording # High

Zoning: Parent/Overlay  E40

Statistical Class: 130 Class 3 Single Family Home:
Land Use: 8040 Pasture, Cows, Sheep, Cattle
Property Class: 551 Farm, Efu, Improved

Property Value and Taxes

Land Value Improvement Value Total Value
“Real Market Real Market Real Market Assessed
2004 $370,452 $116,070 $486,522 $150,156
2003 $311,281 $108,990 $420,271 $145,890
2004 Taxable Value 2004 Taxes Tax Code Area
$ 150,156 : $2,612.27 00113

Two Most Recent Sales
Date Price Grantor Grantee Instrument #
10-28-1996 $1,900 Taylor, Maxine S 06-07269700
07-28-1995 $0 Taylor, Maxine S 95-04161000

Residential Bdilding # 1 {of 1) Characteristics 31 stat 130
' Square feet Base Finished

Year Built: 1966 Basement Bsmt Garage Sqft
Bedrooms 3 First 1498 1498 Aft Garage Sqft

Full Baths 1 Second Det Garage Sgft 528
Half Baths 1 Aftic Att Carport Sqgft

% Improvmt Complete 100 Total 1498 1498

Comments:

*This report extracts commonly used Information from the Detailed Property Report. Click here for the full Detatled Property Report.

. hatd haY . ™ R ral hat ™ T - i~ [a ) 1 . "1 AR N Eala B o N ol




| s

[ PN

— —— . e EA et o e  ——

. i, e W PE L IR A B P e e e m——

56603

P De. TO—UARRANTI DEED.

TUO4 ALL ¥E B TEEST PRESTNTS, that Waldo W. Taylor and Maxine S. Taylor,
in zeraidaration of One and no/l00---ccmmecanans  -amsms cemTocos “Dollars,
to them
Ao

paid by lane County, a peiltical subtivision of the State of Oregon
tereby grart, bargain, sell arA convey unte said Lane County, a pelitical sub=
AMivigien of the Stats of Oregon, its s:iccessors and aaaigns all the follesdng real
::r{:p.-:"_y, with the terszents, hersditizests an® appirtenances situatet in the County

of iare arA 3tate of Oregen, bounded and Aescribed a3 follows, to-wdti

A parcel of land irirg in the West one-half of Sectien 32, Township 18 South,
Bangze 2 West and Wost ene-ralf ol Sactd ] Wi
etie Meri®ian, lare Ceunty, Crogdfeand teing a portien of that property cemveysd by
that Aaed to Waldow Tarler ard Faxize 3. Taylor, husbapd and wife, and racoried in
Seax 252, Fage 25C, ard Reel 53-85D, Instruzent lo. 560328, of Lane County Record of
Seedzs The salc ;arcel being that porilon of sald preperty included in a strip of
Tard Lariable feet in wildth on eazh =i of the center lire f the Clovertals Read as
334 road Fus bear rolotated, which ce~ter lne 13 Azseribed aa followsy

Segirning at Irpincer's certer lire Stasdon 12 ,1+98.02 PuTs, sal? Statlon be-
irg Zln.55 feet South and S2L.55 feet West of the Soutbeast cormer of The Thozas H.
Widt=ore Jonation lasd Slad= Yo, 23, Ttwnabip 18 South, Range 2 West, Willazette Mor-
1#an, lam= Sounty, Ov:gen; thence run boulh 1°257:C" West 1e68,8L feet; thence on
spiral corve left (e lonp chort of widch spiral bears South 1953710% Zast 399.4L5
feet) a Alstarcs of 20C.CC frat; thence on & 1105.92 foot radius curve laft (the long
cho of wrick beary Sosth 15°18125" Eass 249.5L feet) s Aistance of 270.17 feet;
themze on a spfiral curTe left (tha loms chord of which apiral bears Seath 28°L3'LO0%
Tazs 335,45 feet} a Alstanze ef LOC.OC f2zt; Lhence South 42003 LC™ East LOC.27 feet;
therze e a spiral =:mve ripht (the lorg short of which spiral bears South 2B°43%L0"
Tast 396,53 fect) a 4istarce of LOC.OC fesi; thence along Lhe arc of & 1145.92 foot
radizs zurve rignt {ihe lerg chor? of which bears Seuth TLe57125% Zaat 287.4L foet)
A Mara-ca of 225,17 fect; thence o a spimal cirve right {+he long chord of whick
s;icat zears South ISIATICM Zast 26%..5 feet) a Alstance of L00.00 fast to Zrgineer's
Station 12 2(5¢C2,i PuTs (Sx.)ml 1C5+9L.47 P.O.T, (Ah.), sai4 Station being 597.1L
feet 30.th and 25.35 Jeet west of the 3e-thwwst comrer of The Jeremish B. Thomson Do=
ration Land Clads fe. 53, Tewnship 12 Scuih, Rarge ZWest, Willarzelte Yeritar, lara
CSorty, Cragen; e Seuth 29C2150™ Wess 2237.37 fast; thence alorg the arc of a
11,L85.15 foou reua Tirve right (he lerz chert of which beara South 3*55720% West
ToE.ZY fesi) a Aistanze of TLCLCO feet; thenze South GerI1ECP Heat 21,22 feet; thence
= of a 11,.59.1. focr mut.y surve left(the lorng chord of which bears South
st PLLLE3 feot) a Alsta ef 215,00 feet; herns= South 1°3712CW wWest 1,12L.
“¢ Irfiresrts serter lins Statfen L 155+00.00 P.O.T.; the Easterly lire of said
o4 cresses tha Nomh and St lires of said jroperty approximetely oppoaite
certer ilne 3tatiens L2 =l+a2 and L 15C*wa, respectively.

ra i MY in fo=t of the stri; of land ubcove meferrod to are as followss

STATIC: TO STATION IoT . 51T SIDE OF S/ WIDTH OR 3*1Y SIDE OF G/L

12 31e08.02 te L2 20e30.60 x.0 45.0

12 3c+23.3% o 12 #3e23 30.0 Tapers on mizal 3ot to 327
12 22021 1o L2 B4%35.50 1C.0 taparing to La' Tapers ot apimal 32' to 3O
12 2reat oy to 12 25477 £37 Lapering to 827 30.0

12 35+77 1¢ 12 §1v07,.0) 22t saperirg to 30' 0.0

12 §1+07.03 to LE G752 30.C 30.0

12 grerg 1o L2 IEOeL2 00 3.0 10T tajerirg to 20

12 1o0eiil0C %o 12 102+83 3.0 PC* taperirng to 30'

12 1c2e23 wo L 12802°.84 30.0 30.0

T 1TEe22.p5 to L 12,+C8 0.0 307 Lapering to L2'

1 33LeCIO6 to L 1IL05L.0C 30.0 L2.C

I 23LeC 00 te L12N+G7.0C 3C.0 tazering to 57.0 L2,0

L 13.+6~,00 to L 125-00.0C 57,0 taperisg - 42.0

13357CC.00 to L 125+50.00 Tajering £2.0 tapering to 30.0

L Z135+cC,00 to L L +00.00 Tapering to 30.0 0.0

Ll20C.00 te L 155000 .0 0.6

The parcel of lard to which this #sscription applies contairs 5.70 acres; of which
5.20 acres e witkir the existing right of way, title to which Ler=by is acrrowledged
to be in the jutlic, an* 0.50 asrca s c:tsite of the existing right of way.

The Se=arings w3e? herwin are base? on The Oregon State Coardlnate Szaten, South
Zora. . .

Page 1 ol J pagea W, Taylor te Lana County .
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3 To Eavn azd to Held, the above 4ascribed ant granted pre—ises -zto the sajd "
1fs s:ceessoms
larg Conty, a politizal sibMvisice of the State of Crsgon JITFE azd asalgra Zerwver, ]
i i-4 Waldo W. Taylor and Maxine 5. Taylor, the gra=tor 8 i
ateve raze? 40 coT=rast to ard with tha abeve nazed grantes, :uf““eﬁﬁ az=d 'I
assi;9 that they are lawfnlls seipsd in fee xirple of ths above gracte? pr=cises, ;
that the above gramted preiaes aswe Iree froc all encirbrances, ‘.
an® that they w1l and theirkelss, execitory ant as=inistmators, ahall werract and
forewnr defsnd the abovs grarte! pr=fsss, and every gart an? jarcel thareof, agalnst the
2w claf=s ar? deardy of all periors whiocsoerver,
Wtness our Band g ard aeal s itz 18th Ay ¢f December 1958
Zxec.te? in the Preserce of
H
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' .~ COUNTY OF LARE ) - . 3
B% TT R=MZEERED, That o this 18th day of "December ", 1957 be-
fore ==, tha v=dorsigned, & Foary Poblic e =i e =aid Coxzap ecd State, perocally

appeased the within el Waldo W. Taylor and Maxine 5. Taylor.

H . oo to o= to be ths ldestical
Individal e Cescrited in and who esediixd Lz itiin ‘prtromenat amt ackoodledged to o= ]
that they axneeted the sa=a freely axd volootarily. B

* i 2y WARED?, T fmve berem—to st =7 hnnd and affized =y afficin) seal tha doy
and year last abore witten. g Z@\
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RLiD Property Report Page 1 of 1
PROPERTY REPORT - LANE COUNTY
Account # 0576049 Map, Tax Lot, & SIC # 18-02-32-00-00400
Site Address:
Owner Name & Address: Taxpayer Name & Address:
Taylor Maxine § Taylor Maxine S
5380 Glenn Ellen Dr 5380 Glenn Ellen Dr
Eugene , OR 97402 Eugene , OR 97402
Multiple Owners? No.
Additional Account Numbers for this Tax Lot & SIC:
Approximate Tax 107.43 Subdivision School |Pleasant Hill
Lot Acres 4,679,651 Name: District:
Inc City: Phase: Elem
UGB: Lot # TL 00400 Middle
Census TriBIkGrp: [1700/4 Recording # High
Zoning: Parent/Overlay  E40
Statistical Class:
Land Use: 8040 Pasture, Cows, Sheep, Cattle
Property Class: 680 Forest, Mult. Spec. Assmts, Vacant
Property Value and Taxes
Land Value Improvement Value Total Value
Real Market Real Market Real Market Assessed
2004 $269,473 $0 $269,473 $12,773
2003 $265,651 50 $265,651 $14,917
2004 Taxable Value 2004 Taxes Tax Code Area
$12,773 $139.28 00113
Two Most Recent Sales
Date Price Grantor Grantee Instrument #
Residential Building # 0 {(of 0 ) Characteristics
Square feet Base Finished
Year Built: Basement Bsmt Garage Sqft
Bedrooms First Att Garage Sqft
Full Baths Second Det Garage Saft
Half Baths Attic Att Carport Sqft
% Improvmt Complete Totat
Comments:

=This report extracts commonly used information from the Detailed Property Report. Click here for the full Detailed Property Report.
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